
INSTALLATION

KWB Multifire
Type MF2 D/ZI

 





Contents

Installation · KWB Multifire 3

Contents
Foreword...................................................................................................................................................... 6

About this manual..................................................................................................................................... 6
Explanation of the formatting.................................................................................................................... 6
Legal......................................................................................................................................................... 6
Structural measures.................................................................................................................................. 7

Boiler room requirements.............................................................................................................. 8
Fuel storage room requirements.................................................................................................... 9

Calculation of storage room size.................................................................................... 9
Extinguishing devices..................................................................................................... 9
Electrical installation...................................................................................................... 9
Dust-tight, pressure-resistant......................................................................................... 10
Ensure correct pellet storage.......................................................................................... 10
Injection connector........................................................................................................ 10

1 Safety........................................................................................................................................................... 12

1.1 Please note............................................................................................................................................... 12
1.1.1 Gradation of the hazard statements............................................................................................... 12
1.1.2 General safety instructions............................................................................................................ 12
1.1.3 Comply with the safety instructions.............................................................................................. 13
1.1.4 Please read and follow the manual................................................................................................ 13
1.1.5 Qualification of the installation personnel...................................................................................... 13
1.1.6 Protective equipment of the assembly personnel.......................................................................... 13

1.2 Pictograms used....................................................................................................................................... 14
1.2.1 Additional icons/pictograms.......................................................................................................... 16

1.3 Stickers..................................................................................................................................................... 16
1.3.1 Stickers on the top part................................................................................................................. 17
1.3.2 Stickers on the front part............................................................................................................... 18
1.3.3 Stickers on the side and on the back............................................................................................. 20
1.3.4 Sticker for the perforated plate...................................................................................................... 22
1.3.5 Stickers on the ash container........................................................................................................ 22
1.3.6 Sticker at the conveyor system..................................................................................................... 22
1.3.7 Sticker on the dust filter................................................................................................................ 23
1.3.8 Stickers for the storage room........................................................................................................ 23
1.3.9 Stickers on the injection connector............................................................................................... 24
1.3.10 Type plate sticker.......................................................................................................................... 24

2 Before you begin.......................................................................................................................................... 25

2.1 Bringing in the parts.................................................................................................................................. 25
2.1.1 Door width.................................................................................................................................... 25
2.1.2 Weights........................................................................................................................................ 26
2.1.3 Complicated positioning................................................................................................................ 26

2.2 Temporary storage.................................................................................................................................... 28
2.3 Tools......................................................................................................................................................... 28
2.4 Placement................................................................................................................................................. 29

2.4.1 Dimensions, clearances................................................................................................................ 29
2.5 Packing units............................................................................................................................................ 30

3 Prepare boiler.............................................................................................................................................. 32



Contents

4 Installation · KWB Multifire

3.1 Installing brackets for casing parts........................................................................................................... 32
3.2 Install the revolving grate motor................................................................................................................ 33

4 Mounting the boiler..................................................................................................................................... 35

4.1 Placing the basic structure........................................................................................................................ 35
4.2 Installing the system................................................................................................................................. 35

4.2.1 Extend thermal discharge safety valve ......................................................................................... 35
4.2.2 Installing the control box............................................................................................................... 36
4.2.3 Installing the support bracket........................................................................................................ 37
4.2.4 Install the ash channels................................................................................................................. 37

4.2.4.1 Preparing the ash channels............................................................................................ 37
4.2.4.2 Installing the sensor bracket.......................................................................................... 38
4.2.4.3 Install the ash channels.................................................................................................. 39

4.3 Establish the cable connections................................................................................................................ 41
4.3.1 Cable loom.................................................................................................................................... 41
4.3.2 Cabling the ash container bracket and ash channels..................................................................... 43
4.3.3 Connecting the crawler burner motor............................................................................................ 44
4.3.4 Mounting and connecting temperature sensors............................................................................ 44
4.3.5 Install cabling to the boiler centre................................................................................................. 46
4.3.6 Install stoker and channel system cabling..................................................................................... 47

4.4 Installing the KFE tap extension (boiler filling and emptying).................................................................... 48
4.5 Mounting the casing – Part 1.................................................................................................................... 48

4.5.1 Close the back............................................................................................................................... 49
4.5.2 Closing the heat exchanger side................................................................................................... 50
4.5.3 Installing the switch group............................................................................................................ 51
4.5.4 Mounting the induced draught fan................................................................................................ 52
4.5.5 Close the stoker side from above.................................................................................................. 53
4.5.6 Installing the control box frame..................................................................................................... 54
4.5.7 Installing the casing door.............................................................................................................. 55
4.5.8 Closing the upper part................................................................................................................... 55
4.5.9 Installing the exhaust gas recirculation......................................................................................... 56

4.5.9.1 Installing the exhaust pipe............................................................................................. 58
4.5.9.2 Installing the spiral case................................................................................................. 59
4.5.9.3 Installing the stainless steel hose................................................................................... 60

4.6 Installing the transition to the conveyor system....................................................................................... 67
4.6.1 Installing stoker unit P16S or P31S............................................................................................... 68
4.6.2 Installing the hopper...................................................................................................................... 68
4.6.3 Installing the connection set......................................................................................................... 69

4.7 Install stoker and channel system cabling................................................................................................. 71
4.8 Completing the cabling............................................................................................................................. 74
4.9 Completing the casing.............................................................................................................................. 75

4.9.1 Close the stoker side from below.................................................................................................. 75
4.9.2 Installing the perforated plate........................................................................................................ 75
4.9.3 Installing the front casing.............................................................................................................. 76
4.9.4 Installing the KWB Comfort 4 control unit..................................................................................... 76
4.9.5 Installing the stoker casing............................................................................................................ 76

4.10 Mounting and aligning the ash container.................................................................................................. 77
4.10.1 Double ash container..................................................................................................................... 77
4.10.2 Single ash container...................................................................................................................... 80
4.10.3 Aligning the ash container............................................................................................................. 83

4.11 Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional).......................................................... 83



Contents

Installation · KWB Multifire 5

4.11.1 Installing an extension of the ash conveyance.............................................................................. 85
4.11.2 Installing the ascending ash conveyance system.......................................................................... 86
4.11.3 Ash Container 240 L...................................................................................................................... 87

5 Final steps.................................................................................................................................................... 88

5.1 Affixing the stickers.................................................................................................................................. 88
5.2 Completion of Assembly .......................................................................................................................... 88

6 Dismantling and disposal............................................................................................................................. 89

6.1 Dismantling............................................................................................................................................... 89
6.2 Disposal.................................................................................................................................................... 89

Keyword index............................................................................................................................................. 91



Foreword

About this manual

6 Installation · KWB Multifire

Foreword

About this manual
This manual contains all the required information for installation by certified technicians. The chap-
ter sequence corresponds to the recommended workflow. For further queries please contact your
sales partner or KWB Customer Service.

KWB – Kraft und Wärme aus Biomasse GmbH including its country representatives and authorised
competence partners are hereinafter referred to as KWB.

Our objective is to constantly improve our products and manuals – 
we would therefore appreciate your feedback.
You can find all contact data on the KWB home page www.kwb.net

If you find any errors or mistakes, please let us know at: doku@kwb.at

Original manual – Subject to change. No responsibility accepted for errors and
omissions!

Explanation of the formatting
We use different symbols for the preconditions, the actual work steps and the result:

Ê Precondition
[ Work step

Ä Result

The keywords to the left of the text column assist you in immediately recognising what the con-
tent of the text section is.

A reference to another section of this document recognizable by the arrow and the page number in
brackets. Example: About this manual [} 6]

Legal
Intellectual Property
© 2021 KWB – Kraft und Wärme aus Biomasse GmbH

All catalogues, brochures, illustrations, drawings, manuals and control and regulation programs
etc. are protected under intellectual property law and will always remain the intellectual property
of KWB. Any use, reproduction, distribution, publication, processing and/or other transfer to third
parties requires KWB's prior written consent.

When operating the contractual goods, the installation, operating and other technical instructions
and information from KWB must be strictly observed and complied with.

 

 

 
Work steps

Page texts

Cross referen-
ces

 



Foreword

Structural measures

Installation · KWB Multifire 7

NOTE
Warranty

Ê The manufacturer’s KWB warranty specifies proper installation and commissioning of the
system as a prerequisite. Defects and damage due to improper installation, commissioning
and operation are excluded from the warranty!

Ü The manufacturer’s instructions must be complied with to ensure proper system function.
Knowledge of the manuals is a prerequisite.

Ü Only original parts or parts that have been expressly approved by the manufacturer must be
used.

Ü If something is not clear, please look it up in this manual or contact the KWB Customer Serv-
ice.

Liability / Warranty
Any change and / or modification of the contractual goods or in the operation of the contractual
goods not expressly authorised by KWB in writing or their operation in conjunction with other de-
vices or accessories the compatibility of which has not been expressly confirmed by KWB, any
inappropriate operation/use (e.g. the use of fuels and/or water not in accordance with standards
which do not correspond to VDI 2035 or ÖNORM H 5195-1; inappropriate and / or excessive use)
leads to the exclusion of the warranty. Any liability or warranty for compatibility of the contractual
goods with other products, systems, plants or parts, as well as the suitability thereof for a specific
use shall be excluded unless expressly permitted in writing.

Intended use
KWB boilers heat water for central heating systems. The application, operation, maintenance and
repair of KWB systems must, without exception, be performed as described in the instructions.

KWB dust filter separate dust.

Only the fuels specified in the Operating instructions in Section Intended fuels may be used with-
out exception.

Any other use shall be deemed IMPROPER. The responsibility for the resultant damage shall lie
with those who operate and use the system!

Structural measures
NOTE
Establishing the constructional requirements

Ê Compliance with the locally applicable regulations, and proper execution of the structural
measures lies solely within the system owner's sphere of responsibility and is a prerequisite
for the guarantee and warranty requirement.
KWB does not accept any liability, nor does it offer any warranties for any type of construc-
tional measures.

Ü Comply with all locally applicable, legal, submission, construction and implementation regula-
tions when creating the structural requirements! In addition, comply with KWB installation
guidelines!

Ü Without laying claim to an exhaustive treatment of the issue at hand and without suspension
of any conditions imposed by the authorities, we recommend the Austrian preventative fire
protection directive TRVB H118 and the ÖKL technical bulletin No. 56 and No. 66 in the appli-
cable version.

 

 



Foreword

Structural measures

8 Installation · KWB Multifire

Boiler room requirements
§ Concrete, bare or tiled
§ Even, horizontal
§ Dry
§ Able to carry max. load
§ Non-flammable (Flammability classification A1 pursuant to EN 13501)

Building part Fire protection design according to EN 13501

Floor, walls fire resistant: REI 90

Bearing walls, floors, roofs fire resistant: REI 90

Horizontal supports and other supports R 90

Boiler room door fire retardant: EI2 30 c
opening in escape direction, closing automatically

Connecting door to the fuel storage
room

fire retardant: EI2 30 c; closing automatically

Heating room windows fire retardant: E 30; not to be opened
§ NO storage of flammable agents in the boiler room.
§ NO direct connection to rooms in which flammable gases or liquids are stored (Garage, store-

room etc).
§ Place a portable fire extinguisher of the specified size (at least 6 kg fill weight EN 3) outside of

the boiler room next to the boiler room door.
§ Make sure that permanently installed lighting and an electrical supply line to the heating sys-

tem are available.
§ Place the light switch and the labelled emergency stop switch ("Stop Escape" as per TRVB

H118) of the heating system at an easily accessible location outside of the boiler room next to
the boiler room door.

§ Leave sufficient reserve cable in the boiler room in case you wish to connect the boiler with
other bus participants.

§ Two air vents must be installed; one close to the ground and one close to the ceiling; the air
intake opening must lead directly into the open. If other rooms must be crossed to do this, this
air duct must have an envelope according to EI 90 (EN 13501)!

§ The size of the non-closing opening is dependent on the rated power of the heating system:
Calculate the opening with 5 cm² per kW, but no less than 400 cm².

§ Fit a protective grille with a non-flammable mesh width <5 mm on the outside of ventilation
openings into the open.

§ When installing the openings and air ducts, you must ensure that no outside and weather-rela-
ted influences (leaves, snow, ...) impair the air flow.

§ Do not use any chlorine-containing cleaning or operating agents (e.g. chlorine gas plant for
swimming pools) or hydrogen halides in the boiler room.

§ Keep all boiler air intake openings free of dust.
§ If not specified otherwise in the applicable provisions regarding the structural equipment of the

boiler room, the following standards apply for the design and dimensioning of the air ducts:

ÖNORM H 5170 – Construction and fire-protection requirements

§ Provide frost protection for all water lines and district heating pipes.
§ Ensure a minimum temperature of 10°C in the boiler room as stipulated in EN 12831. Lower

temperatures change the lubricating characteristics to an extent that the reliable operation of
the drive aggregates would no longer be ensured.

§ Ensure a maximum temperature of 40 °C.

 
Floor:

Customer-pro-
vided fire pro-
tection

Fire extinguish-
er
Lighting, elec-
trical system

Ventilation

Note on stand-
ards:
Frost protection
Room tempera-
ture



Foreword

Structural measures

Installation · KWB Multifire 9

[ Never store flammable materials in the boiler room outside of the heating system container or
storage container or hopper. Avoid direct connections to rooms in which flammable gases or
liquids (e.g. parking garage) are stored.

[ No flammable items must be placed on the boiler for drying purposes (e.g. clothing, ...).
[ The system must be protected against damage from and nesting of animals (rodents, ...).

[ Please contact the manufacturer if the boiler is to be installed at more than 2000 metres above
sea level.

Fuel storage room requirements
The structural on-site requirements for the boiler room always also apply to the fuel storage room.

Calculation of storage room size
For the size of the storage room, the following rules of thumb apply for average conditions:

Rules of thumb for a single family home

Fuel Storage space for 1
year

Consumption for 1
year

Wood
chips

~25% moisture content, 30 mm,
soft wood

= 3.7 m³ x heating
load in kW

= 2-2.5 m³ x heating
load in kW

Pellets ≤10% water content, 6 mm diam-
eter

Inclined floor:
= 0.9 m³ x heating
load in kW

= 400 kg heating load
in kW

Without inclined floor:
= 0.75 m³ x heating
load in kW

Extinguishing devices

Manual extinguishing devices
A manual extinguishing device [HLE] must be installed in fuel storages larger than 50 m³:

§ Frost-proof
§ Connected to a pressurized water line
§ Piping at least 3/4" or DN 20.
§ Above the conveyor channel conduit in the fuel storage
§ Label the HLE armature as "Extinguishing device fuel storage room."

Automatic extinguishing devices
If there is a firewall to the living quarters, an automatic extinguishing device [SLE] is required.
In this case, please contact KWB.

Electrical installation
[ Electrical installations are only permitted in the fuel storage room in explosion-protected ver-

sions - recognizable by the "Ex" label (see left).

The structural on-site requirements for the boiler room always also apply to the fuel storage room.

Safety

Protection
against rodents
and other ani-
mals

Sea level

 

 

 

[HLE]

[SLE]

 



Foreword

Structural measures

10 Installation · KWB Multifire

 DANGER

EX

Dust explosion due to open electrical installation

Ê To avoid ignition sources, do NOT install switches, outlets or junction boxes in the fuel stor-
age room.

Ü Always avoid electrical installations in the fuel storage room.

Ü If this is not possible, these must be designed with explosion protection.

Dust-tight, pressure-resistant
If a pumping truck is used to fill the fuel storage room with wood chips or pellets, it is necessary to
seal the fuel storage such that it is dust-tight: Mount the hose couplings and pipelines supplied by
KWB which must be earthed.

The pumped-in air is extracted via a second pipeline, which is also earthed. The walls, windows
and doors must withstand the overpressure created during the filling process.

Ensure correct pellet storage

An optimal storage room ensures that the pellets are protected during storage.

§ NEVER install the filling pipelines with 90° bends as pellets may break due to the quick change
in direction.

§ An ricochet protection mat across from the injection connectors slows the flight of the pellets.
§ Protection against water and humidity, dust-tight
§ ÖNORM M 7137, among other things, prescribes fire-resistant walls of the type EI 90: Wall

thickness must be at least 12 cm (or 17 cm hollow blocks) plastered on both sides or 10 cm
concrete.

§ Access road must be >3m wide and 4 m high, permissible total weight 24 t
§ Conveyance height <6 m
§ Filling line <30 m
§ Injection connector near outer wall and easily accessible

Injection connector
The term "injection connector" comprises both injector as well as extractor nozzles.

Placement of injection connector
[ Place the injection connector in the middle of the room
[ Place the extraction connector in at least 50 cm distance from the injection connector.
[ Place both connectors ≥50 cm from the side walls and ≥20 cm from the ceiling.
[ The injection and extraction connectors must be earthed!
[ Shorten the extraction connector in the storage room as much as possible. The injection con-

nector should clearly project into the room.

Injection connector with storage room ventilation
ÖNORM M 7137 requires ventilation of fuel storage rooms to prevent hazardous carbon monoxide
concentrations.
[ Ask your pellet supplier to carry out the following inspections:
§ Inspect the seals of the covers: Do they function properly?

 

 

Protect the pel-
lets

Fire protection

Inject pellets

 



Foreword

Structural measures

Installation · KWB Multifire 11

§ The cover should only be fastened with suitable special tools: Turn to the stop (=torque ap-
proximately 10 Nm).
Only four key notches ensure even pressure is exerted on the seal - if there are only two key
notches, leaks may occur due to uneven pressure on the seal!

Version A (recommended!): Injection connectors lead to the outside
[ Use a sufficient number of KWB injection connectors with ventilation opening (20 cm² each).

Required conditions Number of injection connec-
tors

Ventilation line ≤2 m Storage volume ≤10 t 2

Ventilation line ≤2 m Storage volume >10 t 3

Ventilation line >2 m  3

Version B (not recommended!): The injection connectors lead to the interior of the
building
[ Seal the ventilation openings of the injector connection caps: No CO gases should reach the

building's interior!
[ Ensure air extraction to the outside via a separate ventilation opening.
[ Please note that this ventilation opening must be dust-tight and pressure-resistant during fill-

ing, but that a subsequent ventilation must be possible.



1 Safety

Please note

12 Installation · KWB Multifire

Safety

Please note

Gradation of the hazard statements
In this documentation, we will use warnings with the following hazard levels to indicate direct dan-
gers and important safety regulations:

NOTE
General information

We use this representation to indicate and describe important information.

 CAUTION
Incipient hazard

We use this symbol to indicate and describe incipient hazards. If the stated risks are ignored,
injuries, property damage and environmental damage may result.

 WARNING
Medium hazard

We use this representation to indicate and describe hazards. If this warning is ignored, serious
or fatal injuries may result.

 DANGER
Serious hazard

We use this representation to indicate and describe serious hazards. If this warning is ignor-
ed, serious or fatal injuries result!

General safety instructions
§ Do not alter the system in any way!
§ Close all provided covers before you place the system into operation!
§ Unplug the connector before you perform any service or open the control!
§ Always disconnect the power supply to the boiler and conveyor system (main switch) before

you enter the fuel storage room.
§ Notify KWB customer service if the emergency fire extinguisher has been activated!

NOTE
Proper installation by specialists

Ê The entire installation, integration and commissioning of the heating system may only be car-
ried out by expert specialists of KWB or their partners.

Ü All the work must conform to the specifications stated in the KWB manuals and local regula-
tions.

ð Only then are you eligible for any warranty claims.

1

1.1

1.1.1

1.1.2



Safety

Please note 1

Installation · KWB Multifire 13

Comply with the safety instructions

NOTE
Comply with the safety instructions

Your system has been tested for safety and satisfies the applicable standards, guidelines and
regulations.

Failure to comply with the safety instructions or improper use poses the risk of material damage.
In addition, you risk your health or your life!

Please read and follow the manual

NOTE
Please read the instructions carefully before installation or commissioning!

Compliance with the instructions and proper installation or commissioning is a prerequisite for a
warranty provided by KWB.

Ü If you are unsure about anything, please refer to the instructions or contact the KWB custom-
er service.

Ä You will find all instructions for our heating systems in the KWB PartnerNet:
http://partnernet.kwb.net/

Qualification of the installation personnel

 CAUTION
Assembly and installation by unqualified personnel may lead to material damage and inju-
ries!

Ê The following applies for assembly and installation:

Ü Comply with the directions and notes in the instructions.

Ü Have the work on the system only carried out by personnel with appropriate technical skills.

Assembly, installation, commissioning and maintenance must only be carried out by qualified per-
sons:

§ Heating engineers / building services engineers
§ Electrical installation engineer
§ KWB Customer Service

The installation personnel must have read and understood the directions in the documentation.

Protective equipment of the assembly personnel
To the extent necessary or required by regulations, personal protective equipment must be used.
Such obligations may also refer to the use of hazardous materials, for example, or the wearing of
personal protective equipment.

During transport, installation and assembly:

§ Suitable work clothes
§ Protective gloves
§ Safety footwear (at least protection class S1P)

1.1.3

1.1.4

1.1.5

1.1.6



1 Safety

Pictograms used

14 Installation · KWB Multifire

Pictograms used
The following command, prohibition and warning signs are used in the documentation and/or at
the boiler.

According to the Machine Directive, signs attached directly at the danger location of the boiler
warn of direct dangers or signal safety-relevant behaviours. These stickers must not be removed
or covered up.

Command sign (safety colour blue)

General command sign Use mask

Follow the instructions Use a welding mask

Use hearing protection Disconnect from mains before
maintenance and repair

Use eye protection Check barrier

Earth before use Keep closed

Disconnect plug from the mains Use gas detector

Use foot protection Continuous ventilation to the out-
side is required

Use hand protection Ventilation is required

Use protective clothing Entry only with a second person
outside! In the event of an acci-
dent first call for help!

Use face guard Only certified technicians

Use head protection Only certified electricians

1.2



Safety

Pictograms used 1

Installation · KWB Multifire 15

Prohibition sign (safety colour red)

General prohibition signs No access for persons with pace-
makers or implanted defibrillators

Unauthorized access prohibited Reaching in prohibited

Smoking is prohibited Stepping on the surface is prohibi-
ted

No open flames; 
fire, open ignition sources and
smoking are prohibited

  

Warning signs (safety colour yellow)

General warning sign Warning of automatic start-up

Warning of explosive substances Warning of danger of crushing

Warning of obstructions on the
ground

Warning of flammable substances

Warning of danger of falling Warning of sharp object

Warning of low temperature / frost Warning of hand injuries

Warning of danger of slipping Warning of rollers running in oppo-
site direction

Warning of electrical voltage Warning of optical radiation

Warning of suspended load Warning of flammable materials

Warning of hot surface Warning of suffocation risk



1 Safety

Stickers

16 Installation · KWB Multifire

Additional icons/pictograms
General symbol legend

Scope of delivery Heat-resistant aluminium adhesive
tape

Fuel supply from the left High-temperature silicone

Fuel supply from the right Small leaks permissible

Adhesive tape Wrench opening

Loosen screw or nut Tighten screw or nut

Torx screw(s)
15°

Bend tab 15° to the outside

Stickers
NOTE
Hazard due to missing safety sticker

Ê Safety stickers save lives! They protect you against injuries and prevent damage to property
and equipment!

Ü Ensure the correct use of the heating system: Attach ALL stickers as indicated in the instruc-
tions!

Ü Give the unused stickers to the operator of the heating system and instruct the operator re-
garding the possible hazards and/or consequences!

Ü Order any missing or incorrect stickers from KWB.

[ Affix the stickers.

27-2000232 – Languages: DE | EN | FR 27-2000233 – Languages: ES | IT | SL

 

1.2.1

1.3

 



Safety

Stickers 1

Installation · KWB Multifire 17

13

22

23

37

SIH05

09

SIH01

SIH05

SIH10/SIH11

KPM/KSM/WMM

31

 

Stickers on the top part

22

Forward flow

23

Return flow

13
H2O

Place sticker directly next to the screw cap:
Open the interior closure to fill up water!

1.3.1

Forward flow 
(22)

Return flow 
(23)

Fire-extinguish-
ing system (on-
ly ZI)
(13)



1 Safety

Stickers

18 Installation · KWB Multifire

Stickers on the front part

SIH01

Warning! Close maintenance opening and
missing casing parts before starting operation!

Warning of flammable substances! Risk of
burnback!

Close all combustion room doors and mainte-
nance openings before switching on the sys-
tem.

Follow the instructions!

SIH05

Warning of hand injuries!

Warning of unexpectedly starting up cellular
wheel sluice or unexpectedly closing fire shut-
ter

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

SIH10

Warning of electrical voltage!

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

Disconnect plug from the mains before opening
and follow the instructions!

SIH11

Expert knowledge

Only to be performed by respectively qualified
certified experts!

Follow the instructions!

1x at the heat ex-
changer

1x at the combustion
chamber

Positions of connections for 2 emptying pro-
cesses: 
At both long sides, close to the ground.

Depending on the system, 2 of 4 connections
are used, the two other connections remain
closed!

09 09

31

55 °C

Sticker position: On the inside of the door
Read the instructions with the information re-
garding the external return flow boost!

Follow the instructions!

Table 1: Only necessary in case of an external return flow boost:

Affix the sticker with the plug assignment of the KWB Comfort 4 to the inside of the control cabi-
net door so it is clearly visible:

1.3.2

Maintenance
opening 
(SIH01)

Cellular wheel
sluice / fire
shutter 
(SIH05)

Dangerous
electrical volt-
age! 
(SIH10)

Expert knowl-
edge 
(SIH11)

Filling & empty-
ing 
(09)

Return flow
boost 
(31)



Safety

Stickers 1

Installation · KWB Multifire 19

Stecker Kessel-Power-Modul [KPM] 
Plug, boiler power module [KPM] 
Fiche module d’alimentation de chaudière [KPM]

100 Versorgung 230/400 VAC / Power supply 230/400 VAC / 
Alimentation 230/400 VCA

101 Abgehende Versorgung Zusatzplatine / Outgoing power supply 
additional board / Sortie alimentation carte supplémentaire 

102 Saugturbine / Suction turbine / Turbine d’aspiration

103 Hauptantrieb / Main drive / Entraînement principal

105 Fördermotor / Conveyor motor / Moteur d’extraction

107 Zündung / Ignition / Allumage

108

Mischer/Ventil RLA (Pin 1, 2, 4, 7) & Kesselpumpe (Pin 3, 6, 9) f. 
vorkonfekt. RLA / Mixer/valve RFB (pin 1, 2, 4, 7) & boiler pump (pin 3, 6, 
9) f. pre-assemb. RFB / Vanne mélangeuse/vanne MTR (broches 1, 2, 4, 
7) et pompe de la chaudière (broches 3, 6, 9) pour MTR préconf.

109
Rezi- /Bypassklappe (Pin 1, 3, 4) (Pin optional) /  
Recirc./bypass shutter (pin 1, 3, 4) (pin optional) /  
Clapet de recirculation/dérivation (broches 1, 3, 4) (broches facultatives)

110

111

112 Brandschutzklappe / Fire shutter / Clapet coupe-feu

113
Wärmetauscher-Reinigung (Pin 1-2-3) & Saugzug (Pin 4-5-6) / Heat 
exchanger cleaning (pin 1-2-3) & induced draught (pin 4-5-6) / Nettoyage 
de l’échangeur thermique (broches 1-2-3) et tirage (broches 4-5-6)

114 Rezi Gebläse / Recirculation fan / Ventilateur de recirculation

115
Gebläse Primärluft (Pin 1, 2, 3) / Sekundärluft (Pin 4, 5, 6) / Fan primary 
air (pin 1, 2, 3) / secondary air (4, 5, 6) / Ventilateur air primaire  
(broches 1, 2, 3) / Ventilateur air secondaire (broches 4, 5, 6)

120

121
Kessel- od. Pufferladepumpe / Boiler or buffer charging pump / 
Pompe d’alimentation de chaudière ou de ballon tampon

122 Wie #109, aber Klemme / As #109, but clamp / Comme #109, mais borne

123
Zubringer- od. Ladepumpe Puffer 0 / Supply or charge pump Buffer 0 / 
Pompe d’alimentation ou de charge ballon tampon 0

124 Multifunktionsausgang 3 / Multi-function output 3 / Sortie multifonctions 3

125 Multifunktionsausgang 1 / Multi-function output 1 / Sortie multifonctions 1

126 Multifunktionsausgang 4 / Multi-function output 4 / Sortie multifonctions 4

127 Multifunktionsausgang 2 / Multi-function output 2 / Sortie multifonctions 2

128
Reserve Sicherheits-Eingang / Reserve safety input /  
Réserve entrée de sécurité

129 Not-Halt / Emergency stop / Arrêt d’urgence

130 Schalter Aschebehälter entfernt (Pin 1-3) / Ash container switch removed 
(pin 1-3) / Commutateur bac à cendres retiré (broches 1-3)

131 cover conveyor channel / Capteur couvercle de protection de trop-plein 
conduite d’alimentation

132 TÜB Lagerraum (gebügelt oder verwendet) / TMFS storage room 
(bridged or used) / CTC local de stockage (shuntée ou utilisée)

133  

134 Hausbus [OUT] / House bus [OUT] / Bus domestique [OUT]

135 Kesselbus [OUT] + 24 VDC Schrittmotor / Boiler bus [OUT] + 24 VDC 

multi-phase motor / Bus chaudière [OUT] + 24 VDC moteur pas-à-pas

136 Abgehende Busverbindung Zusatzplatine / Outgoing bus connection 
additional board / Sortie liaison bus carte supplémentaire

137 Kessel BGE 24 VDC / Boiler BGE 24 VDC / Chaudière MCE 24 VCC

Stecker Kessel-Signal-Modul [KSM] 
Plug, boiler signal module [KSM] 
Fiche module de signaux de la chaudière [KSM]

200 Lambdasonde / Lambda probe / Sonde lambda

202
Positionsrückmeldung Bypass od. Füllstand 1 (Pin 2, 5, 8) / Position 

dérivation ouniveau de remplissage 1 (broches 2, 5, 8)

203

Temp.schutzschalter Fördersystem (Pin 2-7) od. Trommelposition (Pin 
2-7) / Temp. protection switch conveyor system (pin 2-7) or drum position 
(pin 2-7) / Interrupteur de protection contre la surchauffe du système 
d’alimentation (broches 2-7) ou position du tambour (broches 2-7)

204 Taste Messbetrieb / Switch, measuring mode /  
Touche d’activation de la mesure

205

206
Rezi- od. Bypassklappe offen (Pin 1, 2) (optional) / Recirc. or bypass 
shutter open (pin 1, 2) (optional) / Clapet de recirculation ou de dérivation 
ouvert (broches 1, 2) (option)

207  
Bac à cendres rempli à 90 %

208 Induktiver Sensor Aufschubklappe / Inductive sensor upward transfer 

210

Primär- (Pin 1, 2, 3) & Sekundärluft UPM (Pin 4, 5, 6) / Primary air (pin 
1, 2, 3) & secondary air rpm (4, 5, 6) / Air primaire (broches 1, 2, 3) et 
secondaire tr/min (broches 4, 5, 6) / Air primaire (broches 1, 2, 3) et 
secondaire tr/min (broches 4, 5, 6)

211
Rezi-Gebläse UPM (Pin 1, 2, 3) / Saugzug UPM (Pin 4, 5, 6) / Recirc. 
fan rpm (pin 1, 2, 3) / induced draught rpm (4, 5, 6) / Tr/min ventilateur de 
recirculation (broches 1, 2, 3)/tr/min tirage (broches 4, 5, 6)

214 Füllstand Zwischenbehälter / Fill level hopper /  
Niveau de remplissage du réservoir intermédiaire

215 Unterdruck-Messdose 0–5 VDC DC / 
CC

216 Asche-Temp. / Ash temp. / Temp. cendres

217

218  
Temp. de départ de la chaudière

219 Stoker-Temp. / Stoker temp. / Temp. dispositif d’alimentation

220

221 Abbrand-Temp. / Combustion temp. / Temp. combustion complète

230

Freigabe Verbrennung (Ext. 1) (gebügelt ausgeliefert) / Release 
combustion (ext.1) (is delivered bridged) / Activation combustion (Ext. 1) 
(livré shunté)

231

Multifunktionaler Eingang (Ext. 2) z.B. Heizen auf SollTemp. 2 /  
Multi-function input (ext. 2) e.g. heating to setpoint 2 /  
Entrée multifonction (Ext. 2) par ex. le chauffage à la temp. référence 2

232
Freigabe Rauchsauger / Release smoke extractor /  
Activation aspirateur de fumée

234

Externe Vorgabe SOLL-Kessel-Temp. od. Brennerleistung / External 

externe temp. de CONSIGNE chaudière ou puissance du brûleur

237 Außen-Temp. / Outside temp. / Temp. extérieure

238 Puffer-Temp. 1 / Buffer temp. 1 / Temp. ballon tampon 1

239 Puffer-Temp. 2 / Buffer temp. 2 / Temp. ballon tampon 2

240 Puffer-Temp. 3 / Buffer temp. 3 / Temp. ballon tampon 3

241 Puffer-Temp. 4 / Buffer temp. 4 / Temp. ballon tampon 4

242 Puffer-Temp. 5 / Buffer temp. 5 / Temp. ballon tampon 5

243 Versorgung 24 VDC GSM-Modul / Power supply 24 VDC GSM module / 
Alimentation 24 VDC module GSM

244 Schrittmotor Raupenbrenner / Multi-phase motor, crawler burner /  
Moteur pas-à-pas du brûleur sur chenille

245 Schrittmotor Rostasche / Multi-phase motor, grate ash /  
Moteur pas-à-pas cendres de grille

246  
Moteur pas-à-pas cendres volantes

247 Kesselbus [IN] KPM #135 / Boiler bus [IN] KPM #135 /  
Bus chaudière [IN] KPM #135

248 Kesselbus [OUT] / Boiler bus [OUT] / Bus chaudière [OUT]

250 RS232 GSM-Modul / RS232 GSM module / Module GSM RS232

KPM/KSM MF2±

xxx ...  Interne Anschlüsse / internal connections / Raccordements internes

xxx ... Externe Anschlüsse / external connections / Raccordements externes

Fig. 1: Plug list KPM/KSM – KWB Comfort 4 (symbol display)

Stecker Wärmemanagement-Modul [WMM]  

Plug, heat management module [WMM] 

Connecteur module de gestion thermique [WMM]

300 Versorgung 230 VAC / Supply 230 VAC  / Alimentation 230 VCA

301
Pumpe/Ventil Zweitwärmequelle / Pump/valve for secondary 
heating source / Pompe/vanne seconde source de chaleur

302
Solarpumpe 2 / Umschaltventil / Solar pump 2 / switchover 
valve / Pompe solaire 2/vanne de commutation

303 Solarpumpe / Solar pump / Pompe solaire

304 Zirkulationspumpe / Circulation pump / Pompe de circulation

305 Brauchwasserpumpe / DHW pump / Pompe du chauffe-eau

306
Zubringer- od. Pufferladepumpe / Supply or buffer charging 
pump / Pompe d’alimentation ou de charge

307 Mischer HK 2 / Mixer HC 2 / Mélangeur CC 2

308 Pumpe HK 2 / Pump HC 2 / Pompe CC 2

309 Mischer HK 1 / Mixer HC 1 / Mélangeur CC 1

310 Pumpe HK 1 / Pump HC 1 / Pompe CC 1

311
Anforderung Zweitwärmequelle / Secondary heating source 
request / Demande seconde source de chaleur

320
Zirkulation Taster / Circulation, push button / Touche 
circulation

322 Freigabe HK 1 / Release HC 1 / Activation CC 1

323 Freigabe HK 2 / Release HC 2 / Activation CC 2

327 Temp. Außen / Temp. outside / Temp. extérieur

328
Temp. Brauchwasserspeicher 1 / Temp. DHWC 1 /  
Temp. chauffe-eau 1

329 Temp. Zirkulation / Temp. circulation / Temp. circulation

330 Temp. Puffer 1 / Temp. buffer 1 / Temp. ballon tampon 1

331 Temp. Puffer 2 / Temp. buffer 2 / Temp. ballon tampon 2

332 Temp. Puffer 3 / Temp. buffer 3 / Temp. ballon tampon 3

333 Temp. Puffer 4 / Temp. buffer 4 / Temp. ballon tampon 4

334 Temp. Puffer 5 / Temp. buffer 5 / Temp. ballon tampon 5

335
Temp. Raum HK 1 analog / Temp. room HC 1 analogue / 
Temp. ambiante CC 1 analogique

336
Temp. Raum HK 2 analog / Temp. room HC 2 analogue / 
Temp. ambiante CC 2 analogique

337
Temp. Vorlauf HK 1 /  
Temp. départ CC 1

338
Temp. Vorlauf HK 2 /  
Temp. départ CC 2

339 Temp. Kollektor / Temp. collector / Temp. capteur

340
Temp. Vorlauf Solar /  
Temp. départ solaire

341
Temp. Brauchwasserspeicher 2 / Temp. DHWC 2 /  
Temp. chauffe-eau 2

342
Temp. Zweitwärmequelle / Temp. secondary heating source /  
Temp. seconde source de chaleur

345

 
 

349
Solar PWM Signal Pumpe 1 / Solar PWM signal pump 1 / 
Signal MLI solaire pompe 1

350
Solar PWM Signal Pumpe 2 / Solar PWM signal pump 2 / 
Signal MLI solaire pompe 2

360

Hausbus [IN] – bleibt frei, wenn im Kessel verbaut / 
House bus [IN] – remains open if installed in the boiler / 
Bus domestique [IN] – reste libre si monté dans la chaudière

361

 
Bus-Weiterführung entfernen! / House bus [OUT] – delivered 

 

Retirer en cas de continuation du bus !

362 Bediengerät 1 / Control unit 1 / Module de commande 1

363
Bediengerät 2 – gebügelt ausgeliefert / Control unit 2 – is 
delivered bridged / Module de commande 2 – livré shunté

364

Bediengerät 3 – direkt im Multifunktionsgehäuse! /  
Control unit 3 – directly in the multi-function enclosure! /
Module de commande 3 – directement dans le boîtier 
multifonctions !

365
Verbindung zur LED-Reihe / Connection to the LED row / 
Connexion à la rangée de LED

366

 
 

367 RS232-Schnittstelle / RS232 interface / Interface RS232

368 Versorgung 24 VDC / Supply 24 VDC / Alimentation 24 VCC

WMM MF2±

Fig. 2: Plug list WMM – KWB Comfort 4 (symbol display)

  



1 Safety

Stickers

20 Installation · KWB Multifire

Stickers on the side and on the back

24, 25/27

09

03

09

L|
N

|P
E

3
L|

N
|P

E
/

3
4

34, 05/06

17

03

Button for the safety temperature limiter [STL] at the switch bracket

1.3.3

 

STL 
(03)



Safety

Stickers 1

Installation · KWB Multifire 21

05

230 VAC

13 A          C

Voltage supply 230 V

06

400 VAC

Voltage supply 400 V

L|N|PE 3L|N|PE/
34

Power supply always with N-conductor!

1x at the heat ex-
changer

1x at the combustion
chamber

Positions of connections for 2 emptying pro-
cesses: 
At both long sides, close to the ground.

Depending on the system, 2 of 4 connections
are used, the two other connections remain
closed!

09 09

Thermal discharge safety valve
Sticker on both thermal discharge safety valve pipes:

24

2,0–3,5 bar

Inlet, thermal discharge safety valve

The thermal discharge safety valve presuppo-
ses a cold-water pressure of 2-3.5 bar!

25

~95 °C

Outlet, thermal discharge safety valve
(90 °C at forward flow)

The thermal discharge safety valve triggers at
a boiler temperature of 95 °C!

Power supply
230 V 
(05)

Voltage supply
400 V 
(06 / 34)

Filling & empty-
ing 
(09)

Inlet, thermal
discharge safe-
ty valve 
(24)

Outlet, thermal
discharge safe-
ty valve 
(25)



1 Safety

Stickers

22 Installation · KWB Multifire

27

~100 °C

Outlet, thermal discharge safety valve
(95 °C at forward flow)

The thermal discharge safety valve triggers at
a boiler temperature of 100 °C!

Sticker for the perforated plate

SIH05

Warning of hand injuries!

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

Danger due to unexpectedly operating heat ex-
changer cleaning: The gearing of the opposed
levers may lead to serious injury!

Stickers on the ash container

37

36 kg

Mind the weight of the filled ash container before moving the ash
container! 2 x 36kg

Sticker at the conveyor system

SIH05

SIH05
SIH14

SIH05

Outlet, thermal
discharge safe-
ty valve 
(27)

1.3.4

Risk of injury
due to open
gearing 
(SIH05)

1.3.5

Heavy load 
(37)

 

1.3.6



Safety

Stickers 1

Installation · KWB Multifire 23

SIH05

Warning of hand injuries!

Warning of unexpectedly starting up cellular
wheel sluice or closing fire shutter!

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

SIH05

Warning of hand injuries!

Warning of unexpectedly starting up conveyor
screw.

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

SIH05

Warning of hand injuries!

Warning of unexpectedly starting up conveyor
screw.

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

SIH14

Warning of hand injuries!

Reaching into the conveyor channel is prohibi-
ted!

Disconnect plug from the mains!

Follow the instructions!

Sticker on the dust filter

SIH06

Warning of electrical voltage!

No access for persons with pacemakers or im-
planted defibrillators!

Follow the instructions!

When working on the dust filter, the dust filter
and KWB boiler must be de-energised and se-
cured against being switched on again.

Stickers for the storage room
[ Always ensure that the storage room warnings are attached to the door of the storage room!

Cellular wheel
sluice / fire
shutter 
(SIH05)

Conveyor chan-
nel 
(SIH05)

Overfill protec-
tion cover 
(SIH05)

Maintenance
cover 
(SIH14)

1.3.7

Hazardous
electrical volt-
age! (SIH06)

1.3.8



1 Safety

Stickers

24 Installation · KWB Multifire

Unbefugten ist der Zutritt verboten! Die Türe absperren! Kinder fernhalten!
No unauthorised persons allowed beyond this point!  
Lock the doors! Keep children away!
Accès interdit aux personnes non autorisées !  
Fermer les portes à clé ! Maintenir les enfants éloignés !

Einstieg nur mit einer zweiten Person außen!  
Bei einen Unfall zuerst Rettung rufen!
Entry only with a second person outside!  
In case of an accident, first call for help!
N’entrer que si une autre personne est à l’extérieur !  
En cas d’accident, appeler les secours avant tout !

Rauchen, Feuer und alle anderen Zündquellen sind verboten!
No smoking and no matches or lighters of any type!
Interdiction de fumer, d’approcher avec du feu et toute autre source 
d’inflammation !

Lüftung ist mindestens 15 Minuten vor dem Einstieg und während des 
Aufenthalts im Lager erforderlich (Türen und Fenster bis ins Freie und 
Befüllkappen öffnen)!
Storage room must be ventilated for at least 15 minutes before entry and  
while inside (Open doors and windows and filling flaps to the outside)!
Aération obligatoire d’au moins 15 minutes avant l’entrée et pendant le séjour 
dans le lieu de stockage (ouvrir les portes, fenêtres et couvercles à l’air libre) !

Gefährliche CO-Konzentrationen möglich! Das Lager innerhalb der ersten  
vier Wochen nach einer neuen Pelletslieferung nicht betreten!
Dangerous CO concentrations possible! Do not enter the storage room within  
the first four weeks after a new pellet delivery!
Risque de concentrations dangereuses de CO ! Ne pas entrer dans le lieu 
de stockage les quatre premières semaines après une nouvelle livraison de 
granulés !

Verletzungsgefahr durch bewegliche Teile (z.B. Schnecken, Rührwerk, ...)!
Risk of injury from moving parts (e.g. screws, stirrer, ...)!
Risque de blessure par des pièces mobiles (par exemple vis sans fin,  
agitateur, ...) !

Den Kessel vor dem Einstieg abschalten!
Switch off boiler before entry!
Éteindre la chaudière avant d’entrer !

Eine kontinuierliche Lüftung ins Freie ist zu sichern, z.B. über  
belüftete Kappen oder Öffnungen!
Ensure continuous outdoor ventilation e.g. via the ventilated flaps or openings!
Assurer une aération continue à l’air libre, par exemple en aérant les  
couvercles ou les ouvertures !

Für Lager > 15 Tonnen: Nur mit einem CO-Warngerät einsteigen!
For storage > 15 tons: Only enter with a CO alarm!
Pour les lieux de stockage > 15 tonnes : N’entrer qu’avec un détecteur CO !

Die Befüllung nur unter den von KWB und dem Pellet-Lieferbetrieb 
vorgegebenen Bedingungen durchführen lassen!
Filling should occur only under the conditions prescribed by KWB and  
the pellet supply company!
Ne faites faire le remplissage que dans les conditions préconisées par  
KWB et le fournisseur de granulés !

Brennstoff vor Feuchtigkeit schützen!
Protect fuel from moisture!
Protéger le combustible de l’humidité !

BRENNSTOFF-LAGERRAUM 
FUEL STORAGE ROOM 

LIEU DE STOCKAGE DE COMBUSTIBLE

112
Internationaler Notruf: 112
Internationaler Notruf: 112
N° d'assistance international : 112

E
N

 14961-2

A1 A2
plus

Wir empfehlen den Betrieb mit ENplus-zertifizierten Pellets.
We recommend using ENplus-certified pellets.
Nous recommandons d’exploiter la chaudière avec des granulés  
certifiés ENplus.

Sticker storage room pellets

Stickers on the door to the pellet storage room
(example representation)

Stickers on the injection connector
[ Please ensure that the following warning sticker is applied to the injection connector:

Type plate sticker
You will find the type plate with the instructions attached to one of the cover sheets.
[ Attach the type plate to the boiler casing in a visible location.

This sticker is absolutely required for the operating permit!

1.3.9

1.3.10



Before you begin

Bringing in the parts 2

Installation · KWB Multifire 25

Before you begin

Bringing in the parts
 

Fig. 3: Delivery

The heating system is delivered
on three palettes (boilers, stoker,
accessories). The basic boiler
structure (combustion chamber,
heat exchanger and Crawler burn-
er) is delivered pre-installed.

[ Avoid damage caused by strong vibrations and shocks: 
The refractory bricks might fracture!

[ Handle the packing units with care: 
The casing parts are easily scratched!

Door width
You require the following door widths to move a pre-assembled KWB Multifire into the room:

Capacity 20−50 kW 60−80 kW 99−120 kW

Door width at least 70 cm 80 cm 80 cm

Door height at least 153 cm 161 cm 161 cm

The heat exchanger can be tilted once it has been dismantled (Warning: Very heavy and very
top-heavy!). In this case, the door height is reduced to ...

door height, in a dismantled
state, at least

106 cm 125 cm 125 cm

Table 2: Unobstructed door width

 

2

2.1

 

2.1.1



2 Before you begin

Bringing in the parts

26 Installation · KWB Multifire

Weights

 WARNING
Fatal crushing (pulled muscles) caused by heavy components! Inappropriate lifting/trans-
porting can lead to fatal injury and serious damage to the equipment.

Ê Only trained staff may lift/transport heavy components!

Ê Keep the component weight in mind – handle accordingly:

Ü Verify transport securing devices BEFORE lifting / transporting!

Ü Keep the centre of gravity in mind - always secure components to prevent slipping and tilt-
ing!

Ü Select stable bases, suitable tools and assistance from staff!

Ü Lift with your back straight, NOT too heavy.

Ü Use your personal protection equipment[PSA].

Ü In difficult areas ensure that people and system are safe!

Component Weight [kg]

20-50 kW 60-80 kW 99-120 kW

Combustion chamber 265 kg 320 kg 320 kg

Heat exchanger 300-340 kg 360 kg 450 kg

Crawler burner 116 kg 160 kg 160 kg

Stoker for P16S 128 kg 128 kg 128 kg

Stoker for P31S − 159 kg 159 kg

Stoker with hopper 141 kg 141 kg 141 kg
Table 3: Components with a weight of more than 25 kg

Capacity KWB Multifire
type MF2 D

KWB Multifire
type MF2 ZI

20-30 kW 920 kg 930 kg

40-50 kW 986 kg 1001 kg

60-80 kW 1280/1320 kg
(P16S/P31S)

1295 kg

99-120 kW 1380/1420 kg
(P16S/P31S)

1395 kg

Table 4: Total weight KWB Multifire

Complicated positioning
The KWB Multifire is delivered on several palettes and can be lifted from the palette with a lifting
truck with the help of formwork panels or at least 3 lifting jacks (Attention: insert 2 cross-iron
pieces below).
§ Push the lifting truck under the basic structure at the narrow side such that the centre of gravi-

ty is positioned above the lifting truck.
§ WARNING: If you push the lifting truck under the long side under the basic structure, the ba-

sic structure might tip to the side!

2.1.2

 

2.1.3

Lifting truck



Before you begin

Bringing in the parts 2

Installation · KWB Multifire 27

Fig. 4: The centre of gravity is located approximately in the middle of the basic structure, but moves more toward the
heat exchanger as the heat exchangers increase in size.

The KWB Multifire is being prepared for movement into the boiler room using a crane. The basic
structure has 8 lifting lugs: 4 lugs at the combustion chamber and 4 more lugs at the heat ex-
changer (see image).

NOTE! You might deform the casing frame on the assembly if you lift the assembly at the lugs. You
must dismantle the casing frame (4x M8) and remove the fastening from the forward flow and
return flow!

Ê The basic structure can be dismantled if it is NOT possible to move the basic structure con-
sisting of heat exchanger, combustion chamber, stoker and crawler burner into the boiler room
(too heavy, too wide, too high ...).

[ Dismantle the ash suction nozzle.

[ Unfasten the cable conduit from where it connects to the crawler burner.
[ Fasten the main cable loom to the basic structure.
[ Dismantle the primary air fan [PL] (1× screw M8). Only then it is possible to reach the left

upper holding screw of the crawler burner!

PL

1×
M
8

[ Remove the support plate screws (4× M8×20).
[ Remove the support plate.
[ Dismantle the hydraulics (2 corrugated hoses).
[ Remove the screw connection (4× M12, SW 18) between crawler burner and combustion

chamber and pull out the crawler burner at the two springs. 
Note: If possible, use lifting aids (tip: regular furniture transportation dollies or similar equip-
ment). The crawler burner weighs significantly more than 100kg!

Crane

Dismantling



2 Before you begin

Temporary storage

28 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ Unscrew the connection (8× M12) between combustion chamber and heat exchanger and
disconnect both components.
WARNING! The heat exchanger weighs a lot and is very top-heavy!

If you want to place the heat exchanger on its side, you will have to remove the heat exchanger
cleaning motor:
[ Unlatch the two fastening tabs and dismantle the cleaning drive.
[ Place the heat exchanger onto a squared timber (10x10 cm) such that the mounting bracket of

the cleaning drive is not bent!

Installation after dismantling
[ Insert the crawler burner and firmly bolt it such that the burner touches the combustion cham-

ber at the 4 connection points.
[ Install the primary air fan and re-connect the two cables.
[ Fasten the cable conduit with a cable tie to the crawler burner.
[ Reconnect the hydraulics connection (2 corrugated hoses).
[ Mount the support plate.
[ Put the heat exchanger and combustion chamber back together such that the centre bolts ex-

actly meet the centre holes!
[ Fasten the heat exchanger and combustion chamber at the 2x4 connection points using 8

M12 screws.

Temporary storage
If the installation is carried out at a later point in time:
[ Store the components dust-free and dry at a protected location

Note: Humidity and frost may damage the components, particularly electrical parts!

Tools
Supplied tools
§ 1× T25 Torx offset screw driver

Required tools (NOT supplied):
§ Lifting truck
§ Tip: Assembly lever, e.g. Jenni Rollfuss (http://www.jenni.ch)
§ Spirit level, length >80 cm
§ Cross-head screwdriver
§ Slotted screwdriver
§ Rubber mallet and pipe section (made of steel, approx. length 30-40 cm)
§ Hexagon wrenches in sizes 8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 24 – as open-end wrench, socket

wrench and screwdriver
§ Extension piece from the socket wrench set
§ Set of hex wrenches
§ Lubricating grease
§ Pipe wrench – or open-end wrench size 50
§ Control panel 200×100×2.7 cm
§ 1 squared timber with cross section 10×10 cm
§ 2 squared timbers with cross section 5×5 or 6×6 cm

Place the heat
exchanger on
its side

2.2

2.3



Before you begin

Placement 2

Installation · KWB Multifire 29

§ Silicone and silicone gun
§ Cutter (knife)
§ A cordless screwdriver is recommended.

Placement

Dimensions, clearances
Place the basic structure as specified in the set-up plan (the conveyor system should be centred).
Other than that, the casing frame should be used as a reference point: Leave a clearance towards
the rear [T3] & [T4] and take maintenance spaces into account!

T5

H
3

H
2

T2
T1130°

H
1N

2

FT

FW

L4

T3

L3L2L1

WWWW

130°

FT

FW

WWWW

T5

T6
T7

T8
T3

L6

L2L1
L5

L7

[cm] Description MF2 20-50 kW MF2 60-80 kW MF2 100-120 kW

D ZI D ZI D ZI

H1 Connection boiler-conveyor
system: upper dropping edge
cellular wheel sluice P16S

92 – 92 – 92 –

Connection boiler-conveyor
system: upper dropping edge
cellular wheel sluice P31S

– – 103 – 103 –

Connection boiler-conveyor
system: upper dropping edge -
fire shutter ZI

– 102 – 102 – 102

Connection boiler-conveyor
system: upper dropping edge,
cellular wheel sluice ZI

– 134 – 134 – 134

H2 Height KWB Multifire 159 159 167 167 167 167

H3 Min. room height 198
(rec.
210)

198
(rec.
210)

200
(rec.
215)

200
(rec.
215)

206
(rec.
215)

206
(rec.
215)

 Min. room height, exhaust pipe
is placed above heat exchanger

219
(Ø 150)

219
(Ø 150)

231
(Ø 180)

231
(Ø 180)

233
(Ø 200)

233
(Ø 200)

 Minimum room height-exhaust
recirculation with installation
version (1) vertically upwards

225
(Ø 150)

225
(Ø 150)

234
(Ø 180)

234
(Ø 180)

235
(Ø 200)

235
(Ø 200)

N2 Lower edge conveyor channel
M P16S / P31S

88 / 98 97 / – 88 / 98 97 / – 88 / 98 97 / –

L1 Free space P16S / P31S 30 / – 22 / – 34 / 25 21 34 / 25 21

L2 Heating system length P16S /
P31S

212 / – 252 / – 234 /
243

273 / – 246 /
255

286 / –

2.4

2.4.1



2 Before you begin

Packing units

30 Installation · KWB Multifire

[cm] Description MF2 20-50 kW MF2 60-80 kW MF2 100-120 kW

D ZI D ZI D ZI

L3 Free space 7 7 7 7 7 7

L4 Min. room length P16S / P31S > 254 > 284 > 276 /
> 275

> 306 > 288 /
> 287

> 318

L5 Heating system length with
ext. ash extraction (90° place-
ment)

297 337 319 /
328

332 331 /
340

371

L6 Min. room length for heating
with external ash extraction
(90° placement)

327 359 353 /
353

353 365 /
365

392

L7 Length ash bin 240 l / 120 l 65 / 56 65 / 56 65 / 56 65 / 56 65 / 56 65 / 56

T1 Free space 40 40 40 40 40 40

T2 Heating system depth 112 112 122 122 122 122

T3 Free space 11 11 11 11 11 11

T4 Installation version 1 (exhaust
pipe upward without exhaust
gas recirculation)
Installation version 2 (exhaust
pipe upward with exhaust gas
recirculation)
Installation version 3 (exhaust
pipe towards the rear)
Installation version 4 (exhaust
pipe towards the front)

Without exhaust gas recirculation minimum distance to
the wall 11 cm

Vertically upward without minimum distance to the wall
14 cm

Horizontally towards the rear with 40 cm minimum dis-
tance towards the front

T5 Min. room depth (heating with
external ash extraction, straight
placement), type MF2 60 –
80 kW

336 336 336 336 336 336

T5 Min. room depth (heating with-
out external ash extraction,
straight placement)

163 163 173 173 173 173

T6 Depth of the heating with exter-
nal ash extraction (90° place-
ment), type MF2 60 – 80 kW

190 190 190 190 190 190

T7 Depth of the heating without
external ash extraction
(straight placement)

325 325 325 325 325 325

T8 Depth of ash bin 240 l / 120 l 58 / 48 58 / 48 58 / 48 58 / 48 58 / 48 58 / 48

FW Clearance for maintenance 65 65 70 70 70 70

FT Clearance for the door 63 63 76 76 76 76

W Maintenance area 25 25 36 36 25 25

D… KWB Multifire type Mf2 D ZI… KWB Multifire type MF2 ZI

Packing units
The modules are delivered on pallets.

2.5



Before you begin

Packing units 2

Installation · KWB Multifire 31

Designation Contents L×W×H
[cm]

Weight
[kg]

Basic structure Crawler burner, combustion chamber and heat exchanger

… for 20−30 kW 145×80×186 605

… for 40-50 kW 145×80×186 645

… for 60-80 kW 175×80×195 864

… for 100-120 kW 175×80×195 997

Casing Casing parts, mounting angles 60×80×200 110-130

Boiler equipment Stoker P16S/P31S, control box,
ash container and boiler equip-
ment

120×80×145 195-237

Stoker ZI Stoker with hopper 120×80×100 155

Equipment ZI 135×80×100 100

Channel, conveyor system Conveyor screw, conveyor chan-
nel ...

− −

Table 5: Packing units KWB Multifire



3 Prepare boiler

Installing brackets for casing parts

32 Installation · KWB Multifire

Prepare boiler
The following components are factory-installed on the ordered side:

§ The protective sleeves for 1−2 temperature sensors
§ The installation strip for the control box
[ First, carry out the following steps before you place the basic unit at its final position.

Installing brackets for casing parts
All casing parts incl. brackets are in one packaging unit.

Installing the floor angle

TK

TA BW2

BW1

BW1

Fig. 5: View from above

§ The packing carton of the casing set contains the brackets and floor angles.
§ The centring nubs on the floor angles provide the correct positioning!

TA

TK

[ Mount the bracket for the door [TK] to the substructure (2× M8).
[ Mount the bracket for the door stop [TA] to the substructure (1× M8).

3

3.1

Front



Prepare boiler

Install the revolving grate motor 3

Installation · KWB Multifire 33

BW2

BW1

BW1

[ Mount the two identical floor angles [BW1] to the substructure (1× M8).
[ Install the middle floor angle [BW2] at the substructure (1× M8).

NOTE
Installation close to a wall

If you install the system in close vicinity to a wall, you will have to place the structure in its final
position before you continue with the next steps! Hook in the rear wall casing parts before place-
ment!

Optional exhaust gas recirculation – work steps before placing the system at the wall

Break out the holes for the exhaust gas recirculation

Install the mount for the exhaust gas recirculation

Install the exhaust gas recirculation hose

Install the revolving grate motor
Ê If you dismantled the Crawler burner to make moving the system easier:
[ You should first mount the Crawler burner to the boiler, before you install the motor for the

crawler burner!

Install the revolving grate motor

BE BE

FTFT

L R

Revolving grate motor installed on a
left-sided system

Position for the revolving grate motor
on a right-sided system

FT Protective sleeve for flame tempera-
ture sensor

FR Protective sleeve for fuel recognition
plus sensor (option) incl. protective
cover

Note: The protective sleeves for the flame temperature and Fuel Recognition Plus sensors are pre-
installed.

[ Cut out the part of the insulation that covers the mounting position (  or ).

Rear

3.2
Precondition



3 Prepare boiler

Install the revolving grate motor

34 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ Remove the 4x M8 nuts at the target position of the revolving grate motor and remove the
cover. The cover is no longer required.

[ Insert the revolving grate motor. Turn the grate manually with the help of the revolving grate
motor if the drive shaft does not immediately fit into the drive wheel.

Remove grate blockages
[ In order to loosen up a stuck or sluggishly moving grate, it is optionally possible use a special

tool (socket wrench fuel extraction screw art. no.: 18-1010056).
ð Dismantle the motor and slide on the socket wrench
ð Loosen the grate using the socket wrench, ratchet or pliers

[ Fasten the revolving grate motor as shown using the 4 M8 nuts.

Please also see

2 Install cabling to the boiler centre [} 46]



Mounting the boiler

Placing the basic structure 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 35

Mounting the boiler

Placing the basic structure
NOTE
Limited relocatability once the casing parts have been installed

Ê The casing parts at the rear almost reach to the bottom.

Ü Move the lifting truck only halfway under the structure! This way you avoid damaging the
casing on the back.

The "basic structure" consists of a pre-assembled combination of combustion chamber, heat ex-
changer and Crawler burner.

Distances to its surroundings
Adhere to the distances specified in section Placement [} 29] – This way, you will later have more
space for the operation and maintenance of the system!
[ Place the basic structure in the boiler room at the intended position.
[ Put the basic structure into a horizontal position: at the boiler, heat exchanger (and subse-

quently also the stoker) you will find set screws (open-end wrench 17 + open-end wrench 19
for counter movements) for this purpose. 
Make sure to grease the threads of the set screws to prevent abrasion.

Installing the system

Extend thermal discharge safety valve
The two pipes of the thermal discharge safety valve must be run to the outside on site:

A

2
1

BC

1 Outlet 2 Inlet of the thermal discharge safety
valve

Note: Take note of the height difference of the two pipes of the thermal discharge safety valve.

Ê The two elbows and the extension pipes are included in the scope of delivery (packing unit
accessories).

[ Screw the two elbows [A] onto the two connections and seal them.
[ Install the two extension pipes [B] on the previously installed elbows and seal them.

4

4.1

 

4.2

4.2.1



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the system

36 Installation · KWB Multifire

NOTE
Install the two extension pipes and seal them tightly!

Make sure that the pipe connections are sealed tightly!

Leaking connection points may lead to a total failure of the system!

[ Slide the supplied caps [C] over the ends of the two pipes.

24

2,0–3,5 bar

[ Mark the higher pipe as inlet pipe: On the sticker sheet, this is sticker #24.

25

~95 °C

27

~100 °C

[ Mark the higher pipe as outlet pipe: On the sticker sheet, this is sticker #25 or #27.

Installing the control box
The mounting bar is installed in the factory (on the respective side). Four screws including plastic
spacers (15 mm) are pre-installed on the mounting bar for the installation of the control box.
[ If required, loosen the 4 screws at the mounting bar [MB].

MB

1

2

[ Remove the cover [1] (Optional: cover with fan) of the control box (6 screws).
[ Place the control box [2] on the plastic spacers of the 4 screws on the mounting bar [MB] and

tighten the screws.
[ Leave the control box [2] open for the time being. Install the cover [1] (Optional: cover with

fan) once the cabling has been completed.

 

4.2.2



Mounting the boiler

Installing the system 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 37

Installing the support bracket
To ensure that the basic structure fits through narrow doorways, the support bracket above the
control box or above the ash container has not been pre-installed.

[ Fasten the bracket with 3 M5 screws (from the screw set) to the frame structure.
[ Use the middle screw to fasten the earthing cable coming from the control box.

Install the ash channels

Preparing the ash channels

Channel for grate ash [RA] Channel for fly ash [FA]

The insulation thickness and the sensor (arrows) show the difference:

RA FA1 FA2

Always delivered and installed with motor and
sensor.

[FA1]: Automatic channel for fly ash (option)
[FA2]: Empty channel for fly ash (standard)

The motor rotation direction and the wiring on the ash channels must match the boiler assembly
(left-sided or right-sided system).

4.2.3

11

4.2.4

4.2.4.1

Distinction



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the system

38 Installation · KWB Multifire

Left-sided system Right-sided system 

[ The ash channels are prepared for use in a
left-sided system when we deliver the sys-
tem – in this case, you do not need to do
any prep work!

[ Remove the 4 screws in the corners of the
motor and the central screw at the shaft.

[ Remove the cabling from the clamps along-
side the ash channels.

[ Remove the motor.
[ Turn the motor and slide it back onto the

shaft.
[ Secure the motor with the 5 screws.
[ Route the wiring along the other side

through the clamps.
[ Perform these work steps both at the grate

ash channel [RA] as well as the automatic
fly ash channel [FA1] (option)!

Installing the sensor bracket
The sensor bracket holds two sensors:

§ A safety end switch will detect whether the ash container has been separated from the boiler.
§ A capacitive proximity switch will detect that the ash container is 90% filled and display the

respective information on the control unit or the mobile device (SMS)/ Comfort Visio/ Comfort
Intercom /Comfort Online.

LL

R

20-50 kW

60-120 kW

4

3

5

7

6

2

1

4.2.4.2



Mounting the boiler

Installing the system 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 39

[ Fasten the safety limit switch [6] with the 2 screws M4x35 on the vertical column [5].
[ Install the capacitive proximity switch [1] at the sensor bracket. The capacitive proximity

switch should be placed flush to the silicone membrane in the ash container (see also section
Aligning the ash container [} 83]).

[ Insert the horizontal column [5] on the floor plate [3] and fasten this connection using a screw.
§ The position of column and floor plate is specified by slots and studs.
§ The location of the clamp is indicated by the notch  at the bottom.
§  
[ Fasten the assembly using the mounting angle with 1× hexagon head screw M8x30 [7] on

the heat exchanger side at the flange of the heat exchanger and combustion chamber.
[ Align the bracket vertically.

NOTE: Only tighten the hexagon head screw M8×30 [7] once the ash channels have been instal-
led (see section Install the ash channels [} 39]).

The following work steps will be performed later:
§ The connection to the ash channels is carried out via the two plates [2] after installing the ash

channels.
§ The casing part [VT7] (2× TX25) will only be connected after this casing has been installed.

Please also see

2 Aligning the ash container [} 83]

2 Install the ash channels [} 39]

Install the ash channels

The KWB Multifire is delivered without the ash channels installed to enable transportation using
the lifting truck. Once you have inserted the ash channels, you will no longer be able to lift or
move the boiler system with the lifting truck! Unless already done, the boiler must therefore
be placed in its final position directly at a wall or in a corner before you proceed with the
next steps!

1b

2

4

3

1a

1 Pressure strips 3 Sensor bracket
2 Guide plates 4 Grate ash channel [GA] and fly ash [FA]

channels

The fly-ash channel (below the heat exchanger) comes standard without screw and motor.

Pre-assembly

Installation

4.2.4.3

Note



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the system

40 Installation · KWB Multifire

Note: It is possible to place an extra order for a channel for automatic ash conveyance into the
ash container.

Preparing the guide system
The installation steps for the two ash channels do NOT differ.
[ Lubricate the pressure strips [1a] at the contact points to the channel and the combustion

chamber.
[ Push one left and one right pressure strip [1a] each to the stop into the respective openings

[1b] in the substructure.
[ Then pull the pressure strips approx. 50 mm back to the stop until they are positioned at the

lowest point.
[ Place one guide plate [2] each (same part) on the left and on the right on top of the installed

pressure strips. The tabs keep the guide plates in place without requiring tools.

Baffle plate for fly ash
Note: A baffle plate for the fly ash is installed in the models KWB Multifire 99 – 135kW with auto-
matic fly ash extraction. This prevents the accumulation of fly ash in the rear area.

BA

L
L

Control of the baffle plate for fly ash (standard):
[ Check whether the baffle plate for fly ash [L] has been installed correctly (see [A]). The baffle

plate must be fastened to the transport protection plate so that it does not slide forward and
block the ejection.

Retrofitting the baffle plate for fly ash:
[ Place the baffle plate [L] according to figure [B].
[ Position the baffle plate to the right of the ash screw opening (see [A]) and fasten it to the

transport protection plate.

Installing the ash channel
[ Fill the fly ash channel with the included binding agent. 

(This prevents condensation water from leaking from the ash channel.)
[ Push in the ash channels [4] to the stop on the guide plates.

Connecting to the sensor bracket
[ Connect the two ash channels with the sensor bracket [3] by inserting the two plates as

shown in section Installing the sensor bracket [} 38] and fasten them with 4× cup square bolts
and 4× nuts, respectively.



Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 41

Final steps
Note: The alignment of the two ash channels with the casing can be carried out only after the
casing has been installed (see section Aligning the ash container [} 83]).
[ Align the two ash channels with the basic structure.
[ Tighten the hexagon head screw M8×30 [7] of the sensor bracket (see section Installing the

sensor bracket [} 38]).
[ Hammer in the pressure strips [1a], e.g. with an extension or a pipe piece or a rubber mallet,

such that the channels can still be moved manually to the left and right.
[ Fasten the two ash channels to the substructure with 4× M8x25 screws.

Please also see

2 Aligning the ash container [} 83]

Establish the cable connections
[ Slide the control box onto the 2×2 holding tabs at the already mounted brackets to ensure

that the connector strip is easily accessible during the next steps.

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

Fig. 6: Connections ‒ underside of the control box

1 Reserve 3 Sensor for the ash temperature (safety
limit switch)

2 Fly ash motor 4 Ash removal motor

 

Fig. 7: Top side of the control box

 

Cable loom
The control box has been fully pre-installed. When the system is delivered, a hose ties several ca-
bles together to form a “cable loom”. The cable loom starts in the control box.

4.3

4.3.1



4 Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections

42 Installation · KWB Multifire

SL

38

33

3

14
70

72

43P

PL

43S

78

B

C

A

D E F H

K

L

J

MN

O

G

I

J

Fig. 8: Control box - cable loom

A Control unit I Cleaning motor earthing
B Induced draught J Cleaning system motor
C Control cabinet K Multi-pin plug connector (stoker connection)
D Grate drive motor (crawler burner motor) L Lambda probe
E Ash box switch M Mains connection
F Flame temperature sensor N Switch group (main switch, chimney sweep but-

ton, STL)
G Fill level sensor, ash container O Casing earthing
H Power supply, boiler circuit pump   

The following connectors/sensors must be plugged in:

#78 Sensor for the position of the stoker unit push-in flap

[PA] Primary air power supply

#43P Primary air speed monitoring (connection to socket #43 at the fan)

[SA] Secondary air power supply

#43S Secondary air speed monitoring (connection to socket #43 at the fan)

#70 Ignition power supply

#38 Sensor, boiler temperature

[L] Lambda probe for measuring the residual oxygen in the exhaust gas – specific connec-
tor [LSU4.9] (runs directly to the board in the control box)

[B] Induced draught power supply – specific connector labelled "[induced draught]"

#72 Induced draught, speed

[H] Boiler circuit pump power supply – specific connector

 



Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 43

#14 Motor control for mixer in pre-assembled return flow boost

#33 Return flow temperature sensor

Cabling the ash container bracket and ash channels

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

Fig. 9: Connections ‒ underside of the control box

1 Reserve 3 Sensor for the ash temperature (safety
limit switch)

2 Fly ash motor 4 Ash removal motor

Ash container bracket
[ Connect the cable from the control box with the sensor at the ash container bracket (see also

section Cable loom [} 41], figure Control box – cable loom [G]).

From To Purpose Connector

Control cabinet Capacitive proximity
switch

Detects when the ash
container is 90% filled

#17

Channel for grate ash
[ Connect the cable at the ash channel (3 plugs) with the connections at the underside of the

control box.

From To Purpose Connector

Ash channel, grate ash Control cabinet Sensor measures tem-
perature in the ash
channel

#39

Power supply, motor #AA 24 VDC

Motor activation

Empty ash channel (standard)
[ If no automatic fly ash removal is installed, then only an empty channel without motor (empty

ash channel) needs to be installed (no cabling and no bridging of plug connectors/connections
is necessary).

Automatic fly ash channel (option)
[ If the 2nd ash channel also has an automatic ash conveyance, you must also connect these

cables with the control box (connections on the underside).

From To Purpose Connector

Ash channel, fly ash Control cabinet

 

Power supply, motor #FA 24 VDC

Motor activation

4.3.2



4 Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections

44 Installation · KWB Multifire

Please also see

2 Cable loom [} 41]

Connecting the crawler burner motor
[ Connect the cable from the control box with the crawler burner (see also section Cable loom

[} 41], figure Control box – cable loom [D]):

From To Purpose Connector

Control cabinet Crawler burner motor Crawler burner control 4-pin M12 plug con-
nector

  Voltage supply 24 VDC 4-pin M12 plug con-
nector "WR 24 VDC"

Note: With both plug connectors that are plugged or screwed in at the multi-phase motor care
must be taken that the correct coded plug is connected to the respectively correct counter plug at
the multi-phase motor.

 

Please also see

2 Cable loom [} 41]

Mounting and connecting temperature sensors

BE BE

FTFT

L R

Flame temperature [FT]
This sensor measures the exhaust gas temperature before it enters the heat exchanger. The flame
temperature sensor is already pre-installed at the control box (see also section Cable loom [} 41],
figure Steuerungskasten – Kabelbaum [F]).

From To Purpose Connector

Sensor Board in the control
box [KSM]

Sensor #220

4.3.3

4.3.4



Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 45

[ Remove the plug that closes the opening when the system is delivered. It will later no longer
be required.

[ Insert the sensor fully into the protective sleeve [FT] in the lower part of the heat exchanger
above the maintenance opening and secure the sensor in the immersion sleeve with a set
screw.

Fuel recognition plus (option) [FR]
This sensor measures the exhaust temperature next to the crawler burner above the boiler door.

Note: The protective sleeve and a guard plate for the sensor Fuel Recognition Plus are already pre-
installed.

1 2

[ For this sensor, you will need to install the included relay [R] on the hat rail inside the control
box [3].

From To Purpose Connector number

Sensor Relay on the hat rail Sensor Connect #221 with
the relay input X2.

[ Remove the plug that closes the opening when the system is delivered. It will later no longer
be required.

[ Insert the sensor fully into the protective sleeve [FR] in the crawler burner drive area and se-
cure the sensor in the immersion sleeve [1] with a set screw.

[ Thread the cable through a grommet frame on the underside of the control box to the specified
plug connector on the board. Roll up the excess cable and fasten it to the control box bracket
using a cable tie.

Please also see

2 Cable loom [} 41]



4 Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections

46 Installation · KWB Multifire

Install cabling to the boiler centre

38

33

14

72

78

A

Boiler temperature + return flow temperature + boiler pump + heat exchanger
cleaning

From To Purpose Connector

Control cabinet Sensor, boiler temper-
ature

Measures the forward
flow temperature

#38

Return flow tempera-
ture sensor

Measures the water
temperature at the re-
turn flow (inlet heat ex-
changer)

#33

Switch group Immersion sleeve,
safety thermostat
(STL)

Stops combustion
when the boiler tem-
perature reaches 95°
(option forward flow
95°C: at 100°C)

STL

4.3.5



Mounting the boiler

Establish the cable connections 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 47

From To Purpose Connector

Control cabinet Boiler pump “K”  Plug Wilo pump “K”

Control cabinet Heat exchanger clean-
ing

Cleaning, heat ex-
changer

Cable lug (flat plug)
“W”

Table 6:

Servomotor return flow boost
Note: Only necessary for an internal return flow boost!

From To Purpose Connector

Control cabinet Servomotor on 3-way
valve: “Return flow
mixer”

Voltage supply 230 V #14

Low water pressure switch (float switch) (only if required!)
Note: Only for models with hopper starting at 60 kW and for all suction systems!

From To Purpose Connector

Cable loom Emergency extinguish-
ing device

detects low water tank
fill level

#3

Earthing
[ Run the earthing cable in the cable loom to the middle screw of the support bracket that was

installed on the frame structure in section Installing the support bracket [} 37].
[ Fasten the earthing cable with the hex screw M5×12 and the included tooth lock washer!

Install stoker and channel system cabling
Note: These work steps can be carried out later. For details see section Install stoker and channel
system cabling [} 71].

11

4.3.6



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the KFE tap extension (boiler filling and emptying)

48 Installation · KWB Multifire

Please also see

2 Install stoker and channel system cabling [} 71]

Installing the KFE tap extension (boiler filling and
emptying)

1 2

[ Remove the existing adapter [1].
[ Seal the thread of the extension (e.g. using hemp).
[ Screw the extension [2] in at the KFE tap.

Mounting the casing – Part 1
All casing parts are in one packaging unit.

Note: If you install the system in close vicinity to a wall, you will have to place the structure in its
final position before you continue with the next steps!

4.4

 

4.5



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 49

Close the back

VT2 VT3

A

[VT2
]

[VT3
]

Rear casing parts [A] Cut-out

[ Screw the 2×2 Torx screws half into the casing frame's support plate (the arrows show the
position).

[ Place the casing parts [VT2] and [VT3] in the attachment on the bottom and hook them into
the key holes above at the same time. 
Note: Take the tab on the heat exchanger side into account.

[ Break or cut out the space [A] for the thermal discharge safety valve (in the corner) depending
on the positioning (left  or right ).

4.5.1



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

50 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ Check the alignment of the casing parts once more.
[ Tighten the screws.

Closing the heat exchanger side

A1

A2

A3

A4

SG

V

L L

VT1

[A1] Induced draught cut-out [SG] Switch group
[A2] Cable bushing cut-out [V] Reinforcement rail
[A3] Switch group cut-out [L] Tab
[A4] Boiler filling and emptying cut-out   

[ Connect the two halves of the heat exchanger side casing using the reinforcement rail [V] (4×
screws).

[ Depending on the placement type (left  or right ), break or cut the respective pieces [A1-
A4] out of the casing parts:

§ Induced draught [A1]
§ Switch group [A3] (installation is performed in section Installing the switch group [} 51])
§ Cable bushing [A2] (only if required)
§ Boiler filling & emptying [A4]
[ Bend the tabs [L] on the inside at the lower end by 90°. These tabs will later serve as support

for the neighbouring casing parts.

[ Carefully thread the cables for the induced draught / supply / induced draught speed / lambda
probe through the induced draught cut-out [A1] BEFORE fastening the casing parts.

[ Carefully thread the switch group [SG] through the used switch group break-out [A3] BEFORE
fastening the casing parts.

[ Place the connected casing parts [VT1] on the casing frame and fasten them manually using in
total 8 TX25 self-drilling screws.

[ Align the casing parts BEFORE tightening the screws.

4.5.2
[VT1]



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 51

Note: At cable bushing height next to the switch bracket, 4 screw positions have been pre-drilled
for fastening a standard cable duct. The cable duct is NOT included in the delivery.

Installing the switch group

From To Purpose Connector

Switch group Control cabinet Power supply #100

Control cabinet Switch, measuring
mode

#204

Immersion sleeve,
safety temperature
limiter (STL)

Stops combustion
when the boiler tem-
perature reaches 95°

#111

Control cabinet Earthing −

[ Pull out the 5-pole cable for the power supply from the switch group through one of the two
round openings on the heat exchanger side to the outside.

[ Secure the switch group from the outside at the heat exchanger side casing [VT1] using 2×
TX25 screws.

[ Place the CEE plug on the boiler so it is visible to the electrician.
[ Fasten the earthing cable to the earthing pin in the control box.

 CAUTION
Threading in the capillary tube without bending or kinking it

Carefully thread in the capillary tube – without kinking it – to the top side of the combustion
chamber. The immersion sleeve for the safety temperature limiter is in the vicinity of the heat
exchanger.

[ Fill heat-conducting paste into the immersion sleeve and fully insert the tip of the capillary
tube.

[ Carefully secure the capillary tube with the clamp.

4.5.3

 



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

52 Installation · KWB Multifire

Mounting the induced draught fan

0° - 180°

27
T4T4

11

**

44
33

22

The induced draught can be installed on the exhaust pipe at a 45 ° angle.

VT1

[ Place the supplied seal on the exhaust pipe.
[ Place the induced draught at the desired angle and fasten it at the exhaust pipe using 3 M8

nuts.
[ Ensure that the induced draught cabling does NOT touch the induced draught housing!

The housing becomes too hot for the cable insulation when in operation.

4.5.4



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 53

Close the stoker side from above

VT5

TK

VT4VT6VT3

1.

5.4.

2.
3.

6.
×3

VT5

VT5

[TK] Already mounted door bracket [VT5] Cross-bracing
[VT3] Already installed casing part [VT6] Casing part above stoker
[VT4] Spacer plate   

Spacer plate [VT4] and cross-bracing [VT5]
[ Place the spacer plate [VT4] on the basic structure and screw this narrow bar manually to the

casing frame (1x Torx screw) at the top (see illustration, [1]).
[ Hook in the cross-bracing [VT5] at the lower corner of the rear casing [VT3] (see illustration,

[2]).
[ Bolt the cross-bracing [VT5] AND the spacer plate [VT4] to the already installed door bracket

[TK] using 1 TX25 screw (see illustration, [3]).

Casing part [VT6]
[ Screw one TX25 screw each at half height of the system loosely into the inside of the casing

part [VT3] (see illustration, [4]).
[ Screw another TX25 screw loosely into the inside of the spacer plate [VT4] at half height of

the system (see illustration, [5]).
[ Place the casing part [VT6] onto these two screws and on the support plate.
[ Properly align the casing parts and secure the 3 TX25 screws to the casing frame (see illustra-

tion, [6]).

4.5.5

 



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

54 Installation · KWB Multifire

Installing the control box frame

VT7

VT1

1
2

2

1

[ Manually position 2 TX25 screws at the casing frame (see illustration, [1]).
[ Hook in the casing part [VT7] on these two screws (see illustration, [2]).
[ Fasten the casing part [VT7] laterally at the heat exchanger side casing [VT1] using 2x TX25

screws .
[ Connect the casing part [VT7] at the bottom with the already installed sensor bracket [} 38]

using 2x TX25 screws.

4.5.6



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 55

Installing the casing door

VT7

VT6 S

S

TK TA

[VT6
]

[VT7
]

Already mounted casing parts [S] Hinges
[TK] Bracket for the door
[TA] Door stop

[ Mount the two hinges [S] on the casing door [VT8] using 2x2 screws.
[ Mount the casing door with the hinges [S] on the spacer plate [VT4] using 2x2 socket head

screws.
[ Align the door such that the clearance between the top of the door and frame stays the same

(first, align at the top, then, at the bottom).
[ Loosen the door bracket [TK] screws at the substructure, if required, in order to correct the

door alignment!
[ Loosen the 2 screws in the door stop [TA] to adjust this floor angle to the position of the cas-

ing door: the door must audibly snap shut (magnet).
[ Re-tighten the screws of the door bracket [TK] or the door stop [TA].
[ Install the additional magnetic holder plate. Bend the metal plate and insert it into the respec-

tive slots. To fasten, twist the tabs on the backside of the magnetic holder.

Closing the upper part

VT9

VT10

VT11

VT12

4.5.7

4.5.8



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

56 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ For a KWB Multifire with hopper, you will have to break out the opening for the water contain-
er from the cover [VT10].

VT10

[ Install the casing part [VT9] with 2x TX25 screws.
[ Place the other casing parts [VT10 + VT11] over the open spaces.

The casing part [VT12] is only available with Multifire models with 90 kW and higher.

Installing the exhaust gas recirculation
Standard: Model R ││ Optional: remaining models

Overview exhaust gas recirculation – left-/right-sided systems

Fig. 10:

§ Installation version - left-sided system
Vertically upward without minimum distance to the wall 140 mm (with and without dust filter)

§ Installation version - right-sided system
Vertically upward without minimum distance to the wall 140 mm (with and without dust filter)

Cable routing
[ Dismantle the housing and cover of the control box.
[ Fasten the cable loom in the control box using cable ties.
[ Connect the 4 cables from the cable loom with the respectively specified plug-in (see table).
[ Thread the cable through the upper membrane of the grommet into the control box and fasten

it to the strain relief using cable ties.

Casing parts
[V9, V10, V11]

4.5.9



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 57

[ Route the cable along the side of the induced draught to the connection box of the exhaust
gas recirculation.

[ Connect the cable with the respectively specified plug-in numbers (see table).

NOTE
Ensure that the exhaust gas recirculation cabling does NOT touch the induced draught!

The housing becomes too hot for the cable insulation when in operation.

[ Properly re-install the casing parts.

Note: Place a cable tie at plug-in #211 (see diagram)!

Cable loom exhaust gas recirculation

Cable arti-
cle no.:

Connec-
tor

Cable
stran

ds

Cable
length

Target (function) Boiler board & la-
belling

Plug-in no.

13-100075
6

Wie-
land
plug

3 3880
mm

Exh. gas recircula-
tion fan

KPM control mod-
ule

#114

13-100075
6

#72 3 3740
mm

Speed feedback KSM #211

13-100075
6

#21 2 3000
mm

Shutter motor Beli-
mo

KPM control mod-
ule

#109

13-100075
6

#14 2 2740
mm

Shutter position
feedback

KSM #206

[ Attach the induced draught fan cable to plug number 72.

Mount the bracket

5 

Fig. 11:

 



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

58 Installation · KWB Multifire

5x 

1

2

2
1

6

Ø5,5x25

8 mm

Installing the exhaust pipe
[ Place the induced draught housing at the desired angle (3 installation versions possible) and

fasten it at the exhaust pipe using 3x M8 nuts.
[ Place the connection pipe on the induced draught using the smoke pipe clamp (tension ring)

and fasten it.
[ Clamp capacity: The threaded screw can be tensioned with max. 5.5 Nm. The maximum load

that may be used with the clamp is 18 kg (calculated for a lever of 100 cm) → suspend the
smoke pipe from the ceiling! We recommend additionally securing the clamp with 2 drilling
screws.

[ Place the connection pipe on the induced draught using the smoke pipe clamp (2x M8 screws)
and fasten it.

NOTE
The tab at the reception flange must point in the exhaust gas flow direction (direction of
the arrow)!

This reduces the intake of dust particles in direction of the exhaust gas recirculation!

4.5.9.1

Note



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 59

[ Dismantle the sealing and cover at the connection pipe with 4x M8 screws.
[ Place the connection box of the exhaust gas recirculation at the connection pipe and mount

the connection box using 4x M8 screws.

The motor of the spiral case should be positioned lying on the side, not below! Otherwise, water
may enter the motor if condensation forms!

NOTE
The connection box should be installed so that the spring return motor is positioned on the
side (NOT BELOW)!

Otherwise, water may enter the motor if condensation forms!

Installing the spiral case
If required, the spiral case can be turned into the desired position in 45° increments. For this, you
have to first dismantle the induced draught fan.

Attention!

4.5.9.2



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

60 Installation · KWB Multifire

45°

M6x20

10 mm

8 mm

4x 

M5

3x 

M5

Installing the stainless steel hose

NOTE
Cut the stainless steel hose to size on site, not before! (After installation at the air jacket
and hose laying to the spiral case)

The required hose length will become apparent during routing.

8

4.5.9.3

 



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 61

9

10

NOTE
Fire hazard due to melting plastic! Remove the plastic hose once you have pulled in the
stainless steel hose!

Risk of smoke and fire due to hot exhaust gas!



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

62 Installation · KWB Multifire

12 

> 2%

> 2%

1 

2 

1 

2 

 



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 63

13 A B

C D

E F

15 

MF2 D/ZI 

60-120 kW

MF2 S/GS

70-135 kW



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

64 Installation · KWB Multifire

16 

Ø4,2x13

1x

Fig. 12: Installing the side casing



Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 65

A

BC

A

BC1
2

1

2

5x 

M5x12

(TX 25)

M5x1217



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting the casing – Part 1

66 Installation · KWB Multifire

15°

18



Mounting the boiler

Installing the transition to the conveyor system 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 67

MF2 D/ZI 60-80 kW

MF2 S/GS 70-95 kW

MF2 D/ZI 20-50 kW

MF2 S/GS 45-65 kW

+ KWB Staubfilter

   (KWB Dust filter)

+ KWB Staubfilter

   (KWB Dust filter)

i

Installing the transition to the conveyor system
Depending on type and stoker, different steps are required to connect the KWB Multifire with the
conveyor system:

KWB Multifire type MF2 D KWB Multifire type MF2 ZI

With cellular sluice wheel for
wood chips P16S and pellets

With cellular sluice wheel for
wood chips P31S and pellets

With hopper and fire shutter for
wood chips up to P31S and

pellets

Installing stoker unit P16S or
P31S [} 68]

Installing the pellet stoker unit
P31S

Installing the hopper [} 68]

Install the ring segments Install the ring segments −

Please also see

2 Installing stoker unit P16S or P31S [} 68]

2 Installing the hopper [} 68]

4.6
Overview



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the transition to the conveyor system

68 Installation · KWB Multifire

Installing stoker unit P16S or P31S
The stoker unit P16S enables the use of P16S wood chips and pellets.

The stoker unit P31S enables – only for models 60 kW and higher – the use of P31S wood chips
and pellets.
[ Lift the stoker unit from the palette.
[ During the next steps, make sure that the stoker unit does not hang in the air: Continuously

adjust the height differences via the set screws below the stoker unit.

KWB Multifire 20−50 kW KWB Multifire 60−120 kW

Installation WITHOUT adapter plate Installation WITH adapter plate

The stoker unit with seal and adapter plate has
already been pre-installed.

[ Place the stoker unit including sealing di-
rectly onto the crawler burner flange.

[ Fasten the connection using 4x M10 flange
nuts.

[ Place the stoker unit including seal and
adapter plate directly onto the crawler burn-
er flange.

[ Fasten the connection using 4x M10 flange
nuts.

[ Align the stoker unit horizontally so it is level using the set screws.
[ Check the entire connection for leaks.

KWB Multifire 20−50 kW KWB Multifire 60−120 kW

The stoker unit P31S is NOT available for mod-
els up to and including 50 kW.

Installation WITHOUT adapter plate

[ Place the stoker unit directly on the crawler
burner flange.

[ Fasten the connection using 4x M10 flange
screws.

[ Align the stoker unit horizontally so it is level
using the set screws.

[ Check the entire connection for leaks.

The stoker unit casing is optional and may be installed after the boiler wiring has been completed:
Installing the stoker casing [} 76].

Installing the hopper
The stoker unit with hopper enables the use of P16S wood chips and pellets.
[ Lift the stoker unit with hopper from the palette. The stoker unit has wheels which makes

moving it around easier!

4.6.1
P16S:

P31S:

P16S:

P31S:

P16S / P31S:

4.6.2



Mounting the boiler

Installing the transition to the conveyor system 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 69

[ During the next steps please make sure that the stoker unit does not hang in the air: Continu-
ously adjust the height differences via the set screws at the wheel blocks.

KWB Multifire 20−50 kW or
KWB Pelletfire Plus 45−65 kW

KWB Multifire 60−120 kW or 
KWB Pelletfire Plus 75−135 kW

Installation WITHOUT adapter plate Installation WITH adapter plate

The stoker unit with seal and adapter plate has
already been pre-installed.

[ Place the stoker unit including sealing di-
rectly onto the crawler burner flange.

[ Fasten the connection using 4x M10 flange
nuts.

[ Place the stoker unit including seal and
adapter plate directly onto the crawler burn-
er flange.

[ Fasten the connection using 4x M10 flange
nuts.

[ Align the stoker unit horizontally so it is level using the set screws at the wheel blocks.
[ Adjust the pivot bracket of the fire shutter to the direction of the conveyor channel.
[ Secure the fire shutter with 6x M8 screws.
[ Check the entire connection for leaks.

Emergency extinguisher
[ Install the hose from the water container at the appropriate connector at the stoker using a

hose clamp.

Note: You can find the installation steps in the supplied supplemental sheet "Fire extinguishing
system installation – double fire extinguishing container MF2".

Installing the connection set
The transition between stoker and KWB conveyor system M is delivered in a separate box.

Emergency fire
extinguisher
system –
standard

Emergency fire
extinguisher
system – dou-
ble fire extin-
guishing con-
tainer (optional)

4.6.3



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the transition to the conveyor system

70 Installation · KWB Multifire

3

D D

1

2

3

F

1 Fastening adapter D Seals
2 Transition F Clamping seal for the outer crossbar
3 Conveyor channel   

[ Insert the 3 M8x30 hexagon head screws from below at the fastening adapter [1] and tighten
the nuts (see illustration below).
Note: This ensures that the screws no longer need to be held from below when placing the
transition [2].

[ Place the supplied seal [D] and fasten the transition [2] with the clamping washer and the 3
collar nuts on the fastening adapter.

[ Place the supplied seal [D] and slide the fastening adapter [1] onto the stoker.



Mounting the boiler

Install stoker and channel system cabling 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 71

Note: The fastening adapter must be sealed tight both to the stoker below as well as to the transi-
tion above.
[ Fasten the fastening adapter [1] with 4 M8x20 screws.
[ Place the transition [2] on the fastening adapter [1]:
§ Correctly align the transition.
§ Plug the clamping seal onto the outer crossbar [F] and place the conveyor channel as illustra-

ted.
[ Ensure minimum gaps between the transition at the stoker [2] and the drop at the conveyor

channel [3].
[ Fasten the transition [2] with the clamping washer and the 3 collar nuts on the fastening

adapter [1].
[ Fasten the connection of transition [2] and conveyor channel [3] with the two long M8x110

screws: Use 4 M10 nuts and 4 washers, respectively (installation as illustrated). Lock the
screws at the transition [2] and at the conveyor channel [3].

[ For ascending screws up to 25°: Seal the remaining gaps with silicone.
For ascending screws with more than 25°: In in this case, a cut-out is necessary.

Install stoker and channel system cabling
Routing the negative pressure measuring hose
[ Route the negative pressure measuring hose on the side at the air box downwards towards

the negative pressure measuring box and connect it to the red insert at the connecting nipple.
[ Make sure to route the hose so that is has no kinks!

4.7



4 Mounting the boiler

Install stoker and channel system cabling

72 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ Remove the console cover at the stoker.

KWB Multifire with cellular wheel sluice
(MF2 D)

KWB Multifire with hopper (MF2 ZI)

[ Connect the multi-pin plug with its respective socket at the stoker. 
Attention: Carefully and correctly plug in the plug connector to avoid damage!

Remove cover

Cabling



Mounting the boiler

Install stoker and channel system cabling 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 73

Temperature monitor fuel storage room ("TMFS")
[ If local regulations require a fuel storage room temperature monitoring, you will need to install

a corresponding temperature sensor at the conveyor channel. 
Note: If a temperature sensor is not necessary or does not need to be installed, plug #20
must be bridged with the supplied bridging plug (packaged and attached to the stoker unit)!

Fig. 13: Supplied bridging plug

[ Connect the temperature sensor (70°C) with connector #20 [TÜB].

From To Purpose Connector

Conveyor channel M Stoker connector
bracket

Temperature in the fuel
storage room

#20

Conveyor motor (KWB Pelletfire Plus type MF2 S)

From To Purpose Connector

Conveyor motor Stoker connector
bracket

Conveyor motor power
supply

#2

Conveyor motor tem-
perature switch

#13

Conveyor channel M overfill protector

From To Purpose Connector

Conveyor channel
overfill protector cover

Stoker connector
bracket

Overfill protector end
switch

#6

Downpipe mainte-
nance cover (option)

Stoker connector
bracket

Maintenance cover
end switch

with Y-cable at con-
nector #6, if required

[ Note: If an overfill protection cover incl. limit switch is not available, plug #6 must be bridged
with the supplied bridging plug (packaged and attached to the stoker unit)!



4 Mounting the boiler

Completing the cabling

74 Installation · KWB Multifire

Fig. 14: Supplied bridging plug

Assemble the cover
[ Install the cover above the stoker connector bracket and ensure at the same time that the ca-

ble conduit covers the individual cables over the entire distance between boiler casing and
console cover.

KWB Multifire with cellular wheel sluice
(MF2 D)

KWB Multifire with hopper (MF2 ZI)

Completing the cabling
[ Connect the cable room in the control box with the unvarnished metal plate and secure this

plate with screws (6 Phillips screws).

4.8



Mounting the boiler

Completing the casing 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 75

Completing the casing

VT13

VT6

VT12
VT12

VT6 Already installed casing part
VT12 Two-piece casing on the stoker-side
VT13 Front casing above the control box

Close the stoker side from below
[ Remove the cut-out lugs from the two casing parts [VT12] all around the stoker opening, de-

pending on the stoker cross section and system placement (  or ).
[ Connect the two casing parts [VT12] with earthing cables: 

For this, flat plugs are installed on the inside. Carefully bend them outward and connect the
earthing connectors.

[ The casing parts are not bolted together – they magnetically (!) adhere to each other and to
the upper casing part [VT6].

Installing the perforated plate

1 2

2

1

1

1

3

[ Hook in the perforated plate into the two tabs on the left and into the two pre-installed screws
on the right (see illustration, [1]).

[ Secure the perforated plate to the casing bracket column using screws (2x screws TX25) (see
illustration, [2].

4.9

4.9.1

11

4.9.2



4 Mounting the boiler

Completing the casing

76 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ Bend the specified tabs open and clip the Allen wrench into the bracket (see illustration, [3]).

Installing the front casing

VT7

VT13

[ Pull the bus cable from below through the opening in the front casing. But do not connect the
cable to the Exclusive control unit yet. Ensure strain relief (see illustration) for the Cat.5 cable
or the CAN bus cable and the optional LAN cable (if available). 
Note: The Exclusive control unit should only be connected during the commissioning process!

[ Hook in the front casing part on the two pre-installed side bolts, which are provided in the
lower part of the frame [VT7].

[ Secure the front casing from the top at the frame [VT7] with 2× TX25 screws.

Installing the KWB Comfort 4 control unit

From To Purpose Connector

Control cabinet Control unit Data bus and power
supply 24 VDC

#135

Note: The Exclusive control unit should only be connected during the commissioning process!
[ Insert the battery (type CR 2032) into the Exclusive control unit.

Note: Make sure to insert the battery correctly (polarity: + to the top!).

[ Fasten the Exclusive control unit to the front casing: Position the upper edge of the control unit
and then lower the bottom edge until you hear the control unit snap in (audible click).

Installing the stoker casing
The stoker casing is optional.

Ê The stoker casing can be mounted only once the transition to the conveyor system has been
installed.

[ Install 6 mounting angles – fitting the centring nubs – at the inside of the wheel chain box.
[ Fasten both side parts with 3 TX25 screws each to the mounting angles and to each other

with 2 TX25 screws.

4.9.3

Preparation

Casing part
[VT13]

4.9.4

Boiler control
unit

4.9.5



Mounting the boiler

Mounting and aligning the ash container 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 77

[ Secure the side parts also with 2×2 M6 flange screws to the cellular wheel sluice.
[ Insert the membrane grommet.

Mounting and aligning the ash container
2 different model versions:

1. Double ash container with grate and fly ash container
2. Single ash container – only grate ash container

The capacitive proximity switch must be installed on the side of the grate ash container!
09-2000075

09-2000073

09-2000072

Double ash container

Double ash container for grate & fly ash

RL

4.10

Note

Scope of deliv-
ery

4.10.1



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting and aligning the ash container

78 Installation · KWB Multifire

Installation of the capacitive proximity switch

L R

Capacitive proximity switch for grate ash container left | right

RR

LL



Mounting the boiler

Mounting and aligning the ash container 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 79

Install the sensor bracket

LL

R

20-50 kW

60-120 kW

Install the ash channels

Install the ash containers



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting and aligning the ash container

80 Installation · KWB Multifire

Single ash container
Single ash container only for grate ash

RL

Installation of the capacitive proximity switch

L R

4.10.2



Mounting the boiler

Mounting and aligning the ash container 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 81

Capacitive proximity switch for grate ash container left | right

R

L

Install the sensor bracket

20-50 kW

60-120 kW

L

R



4 Mounting the boiler

Mounting and aligning the ash container

82 Installation · KWB Multifire

Install the ash channels

Install the ash containers



Mounting the boiler

Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional) 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 83

Aligning the ash container
[ Connect the ash container to the system: You can now see how the ash channel position must

be adjusted so that the ash container is centred under the casing [V5].
[ Disconnect the ash container from the system and correct the position of the ash channels

and the coupling: Hammer the pressure strips further into the base and secure the ash chan-
nels with 2 screws, respectively. 
Only now the ash channels are sealed and secured!

[ Fasten the sensor bracket. To achieve this, tighten the hexagon head screw M8×30.
[ Adjust the ash container tilt, if required, using the set screws at the ash container's cradle

piece. Once everything is aligned, cut off any projecting screw parts. 

[ Check the distance of the end switch and the capacitive proximity switch:
§ The capacitive proximity switch should be directly attached to the silicone membrane in the

ash container. Remove the ash container cover to check. 
If necessary, correct the alignment of the capacitive proximity switch!

Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l
(optional)
Note: When installing an external ash removal system in the KWB Comfort 4, it will be activated
via the conveyor system module. The existing switches will be put into a new location:

§ The capacitive proximity switch (detects a 90% filling of the ash container) is mounted on the
ash bin.

§ A limit switch is installed at the transfer point to the ascending screw, the second limit switch
is positioned on the cover of the 240 l ash container.

4.10.3

4.11



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional)

84 Installation · KWB Multifire

Possible versions of the external ash removal:

04-2000351 Straight

04-2000352 90° bend



Mounting the boiler

Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional) 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 85

[ Dismantle the capacitive proximity switch. 
Note: The capacitive proximity switch will be subsequently installed on the 240 l ash bin.

Installing an extension of the ash conveyance
[ De-install the condensation water plate at the end of the channel. To achieve this, drill open

the 6 riveted joints with a 4 mm drill.

[ Slide the extension screw onto the existing conveyor screw (continuous spiral).
[ Drill through the existing conveyor screw (ø 9 mm). 

Note: The connecting borehole to the ash screw must be drilled during assembly.
[ Screw both screws together (M5×12 + self-locking nut).
[ Install the cover mounting bracket on the front casing of the control unit (left or right under-

side).
[ Install the channel mounting bracket (bracket for fastening the casing or cover) on the exten-

sion channel (2 prepared holes).
[ Remove the 2 screws that sit closer to the seal receptacle and install the fastening bracket at

this location.

4.11.1



4 Mounting the boiler

Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional)

86 Installation · KWB Multifire

[ Install the extension channel.
[ Align the extension channel using the tension locks and set screws. Mark the positions of the

drill holes and drill the fastening holes into the floor (ø dowel pins: 10 mm).
[ Fasten the extension channel to the heating system floor (incl. the supplied acoustic insulation

discs).
[ Install the cover of the ash removal.
[ Install the infeed finger at the end of the extension screw.

 

Installing the ascending ash conveyance system

AB
C

D

E

B2

A Extension channel C 1× M8×45 + self-locking nut
B 4× M8×25 + lock washer + nut D 1× M8×40
B2 2x M8x25 E 2× anchor + screw M8×70 + washer

[ Position the ash container as indicated in the plan.

The ascending ash conveyor is pre-installed pointing forward.
[ If necessary, reconfigure the ascending ash conveyor from the position "front" to "right" or

"left" (90° version).
[ During alterations: Install the included baffle in the transfer station (B)!
[ Connect the extension channel (A) with the seal with the pre-installed transfer station (B).
[ Install the ascending ash conveyor support (C, D) (to be found in the ash container 240l).
[ Align the support and bolt it to the ground (E).
[ Remove the screw in the shaft above.
[ Put the insulation plate on the motor flange and bolt them together (drilling through!).
[ Grease the shaft and slide the motor onto the shaft (with the cabling on top).
[ Fasten the drive with 1x hexagonal screw (M8x20 mm + washer).
[ Mount the electrical installation pipes (drilling screws 4.2x13).
[ Run the cables through the electrical installation pipes and install the limit switch (2 screws).
[ Connect the system to the power supply.

Wiring the drive

#49.0 4 cable
strands

2700 mm Ash conveyor system (mo-
tor)

Ash removal [KEM] #410

Wiring the sensor

#23.1 2 cable
strands

2400 mm Cover, ash container Instead of the existing bridging
plug (see illustration below)

4.11.2

Note:

Please note:

1x 13-1000510

1x 13-1000677



Mounting the boiler

Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional) 4

Installation · KWB Multifire 87

Ash Container 240 L
[ Coordinate the placement with the system operator, if required.
[ Connect the spiral coiled hose of the ascending ash conveyor with the ash container.

Install the capacitive proximity switch at the specified position in the ash bin cover. Note: The
capacitive proximity switch should be directly attached to the silicone membrane.
[ Place the stickers.

4.11.3



5 Final steps

Affixing the stickers

88 Installation · KWB Multifire

Final steps

Affixing the stickers
NOTE
Hazard due to missing safety sticker

Ê Safety stickers save lives! They protect you against injuries and prevent damage to property
and equipment!

Ü Ensure the correct use of the heating system: Attach ALL stickers as indicated in the instruc-
tions!

Ü Give the unused stickers to the operator of the heating system and instruct the operator re-
garding the possible hazards and/or consequences!

Ü Order any missing or incorrect stickers from KWB.

[ Affix the stickers.
ð See section: Stickers [} 16]

27-2000232 – languages: DE | EN | FR 27-2000233 – languages: ES | IT | SL

Completion of Assembly
[ Leave the construction site in a clean condition.

5

5.1

 

5.2



Dismantling and disposal

Dismantling 6

Installation · KWB Multifire 89

Dismantling and disposal

Dismantling
Ê Dismantle the boiler in reverse order of the assembly sequence. Consult KWB Customer Serv-

ice for advice! Comply with local regulations!
[ Shut down the heating system and disconnect the boiler from the mains after the system has

cooled down.
[ Empty the boiler.

 WARNING
Fatal crushing (pulled muscles) caused by heavy components! Inappropriate lifting/trans-
porting can lead to fatal injury and serious damage to the equipment.

Ê Only trained staff may lift/transport heavy components!

Ê Keep the component weight in mind – handle accordingly:

Ü Verify transport securing devices BEFORE lifting / transporting!

Ü Keep the centre of gravity in mind - always secure components to prevent slipping and tilt-
ing!

Ü Select stable bases, suitable tools and assistance from staff!

Ü Lift with your back straight, NOT too heavy.

Ü Use your personal protection equipment[PSA].

Ü In difficult areas ensure that people and system are safe!

[ Remove and empty the ash container.
[ Disconnect the boiler from the hydraulic system and the chimney connection.
[ Dismantle the casing cover parts and the cabling.
[ Disconnect the heat exchanger from the combustion chamber.
[ Disconnect the stoker from the combustion chamber and the conveyor system.
[ Remove the cellular sluice wheel.
[ Remove the crawler burner from the combustion chamber.

Disposal
[ Comply with local waste disposal regulations! Ensure environmentally sound disposal pur-

suant to AWG (Austria) or country-specific provisions.
[ Recyclable materials can be taken separately and in clean condition to the specified recycling

points.

In principle, you can dispose of the heating system as residual or bulky waste – but we recom-
mend separating its components for recycling purposes (in a recycling centre) in order to handle
resources in a more sustainable manner.

The control unit housings, cable bushings and seals are made of plastic or rubber.

Construction waste
This includes the insulation (mineral wool) and the refractory bricks from the combustion chamber.

6

6.1

 

6.2

Plastic materi-
als



6 Dismantling and disposal

Disposal

90 Installation · KWB Multifire

Metal
Our main material is metal which can be recycled efficiently: Substructure, burner, heat exchang-
er, cables …

Circuit boards
[ Dispose of these responsibly!

Comply with all local waste disposal regulations!

 CAUTION
Hazardous waste – dispose of properly!

The metals on and in the circuit boards do NOT belong in the household waste.

Ê All circuit boards used by KWB comply with the "Directive 2002/95/EC for the restriction of
certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronics equipment".

Ü Take the circuit boards to a proper disposal facility – this helps protect the environment!

Ü Dispose of the circuit boards at collection points for electronic waste only.

Battery

 CAUTION
Environmental contamination by batteries

Ê There is a lithium battery inside the boiler control unit.

Ü Dispose of the battery separately. When doing so, you must comply with all local regula-
tions!

The following characters below the garbage bin symbol stand for:

§ Pb: Battery contains lead
§ Cd: Battery contains cadmium
§ Hg: Battery contains mercury

Old batteries may not be disposed of in the household waste: EU Directive 2006/66/EC obli-
gates consumers to dispose of batteries/rechargeable batteries at a collection point (more infor-
mation can be found at http://www.epbaeurope.net/). Returning batteries to communal collection
points is free of charge for private households.

Alternatively, you can send used batteries from the KWB control unit back to us. When sending
batteries/rechargeable batteries, you must meet a few special conditions: Please inquire ahead of
time (hazardous materials) and be sure to provide sufficient postage.

 

 



Keyword index

Installation · KWB Multifire 91

Keyword index
Symbols

[HLE]  9
[SLE]  9

A

Air vent  8
Ash channel  39

B

Baffle  86
Basic structure  35
Boiler pump  46
Boiler temperature  46

C

Capacitive proximity switch  38, 39
CEE plug  12
Cold water pressure  21
Combustion chamber  35
Conveying height  10
Crawler burner  35

D

directive
fire protection  7

Distance  35
Door width  25
dust explosion  10

E

Earthing cable  47
Electrical installation pipes  86
explosion protection  10
Extinguisher  12

F

Filling line  10
Fire extinguisher  8, 12
Fire extinguishing system

Automatic  9
Manual  9

fire protection
customer-provided  8

Fire-resistant  10
Floor  8
Frost protection  8

G

guarantee requirement  7

Guide bar  39
Guide sheet  39, 40

H

Heat exchanger  35
Heat exchanger cleaning system  46
Hose coupling  10

I

incorrect
stickers  16, 88

Injection connector  10
Inlet, thermal discharge safety valve  21
installation guidelines  7
Return flow boost  47

L

Low water pressure switch  47

M

missing
stickers  16, 88

Mixer motor  47
Motor flange  86

O

Outlet, thermal discharge safety valve  21, 22
Overpressure  10

P

Pipelines  10
Portable fire extinguisher  8
Power supply  21
Pumping truck  10

R

Return flow mixer  47
Return flow temperature  46
Ricochet protection mat  10

S

Sensor  38
Servomotor  47
Set screw  35
Sticker sheet  16, 88
stickers  16, 88
STL  51
Stop Escape  8
Support for the ascending ash conveyor  86



Keyword index

92 Installation · KWB Multifire

T

Tooth lock washer  47
TRVB H118  7

U

Unobstructed door width  25

W

warranty requirement  7



Installation · KWB Multifire 93

Notes



94 Installation · KWB Multifire



Installation · KWB Multifire 95



KWB - Kraft und Wärme aus Biomasse GmbH
Industriestraße 235
8321 St. Margarethen an der Raab
+43 3115 6116-0
office@kwb.at | www.kwb.net

21-2001856

Original manual • Index 1 • 2021-07 • EN


	Contents
	Foreword
	About this manual
	Explanation of the formatting
	Legal
	Structural measures
	Boiler room requirements
	Fuel storage room requirements
	Calculation of storage room size
	Extinguishing devices
	Electrical installation
	Dust-tight, pressure-resistant
	Ensure correct pellet storage
	Injection connector



	1 Safety
	1.1 Please note
	1.1.1 Gradation of the hazard statements
	1.1.2 General safety instructions
	1.1.3 Comply with the safety instructions
	1.1.4 Please read and follow the manual
	1.1.5 Qualification of the installation personnel
	1.1.6 Protective equipment of the assembly personnel

	1.2 Pictograms used
	1.2.1 Additional icons/pictograms

	1.3 Stickers
	1.3.1 Stickers on the top part
	1.3.2 Stickers on the front part
	1.3.3 Stickers on the side and on the back
	1.3.4 Sticker for the perforated plate
	1.3.5 Stickers on the ash container
	1.3.6 Sticker at the conveyor system
	1.3.7 Sticker on the dust filter
	1.3.8 Stickers for the storage room
	1.3.9 Stickers on the injection connector
	1.3.10 Type plate sticker


	2 Before you begin
	2.1 Bringing in the parts
	2.1.1 Door width
	2.1.2 Weights
	2.1.3 Complicated positioning

	2.2 Temporary storage
	2.3 Tools
	2.4 Placement
	2.4.1 Dimensions, clearances

	2.5 Packing units

	3 Prepare boiler
	3.1 Installing brackets for casing parts
	3.2 Install the revolving grate motor

	4 Mounting the boiler
	4.1 Placing the basic structure
	4.2 Installing the system
	4.2.1 Extend thermal discharge safety valve
	4.2.2 Installing the control box
	4.2.3 Installing the support bracket
	4.2.4 Install the ash channels
	4.2.4.1 Preparing the ash channels
	4.2.4.2 Installing the sensor bracket
	4.2.4.3 Install the ash channels


	4.3 Establish the cable connections
	4.3.1 Cable loom
	4.3.2 Cabling the ash container bracket and ash channels
	4.3.3 Connecting the crawler burner motor
	4.3.4 Mounting and connecting temperature sensors
	4.3.5 Install cabling to the boiler centre
	4.3.6 Install stoker and channel system cabling

	4.4 Installing the KFE tap extension (boiler filling and emptying)
	4.5 Mounting the casing – Part 1
	4.5.1 Close the back
	4.5.2 Closing the heat exchanger side
	4.5.3 Installing the switch group
	4.5.4 Mounting the induced draught fan
	4.5.5 Close the stoker side from above
	4.5.6 Installing the control box frame
	4.5.7 Installing the casing door
	4.5.8 Closing the upper part
	4.5.9 Installing the exhaust gas recirculation
	4.5.9.1 Installing the exhaust pipe
	4.5.9.2 Installing the spiral case
	4.5.9.3 Installing the stainless steel hose


	4.6 Installing the transition to the conveyor system
	4.6.1 Installing stoker unit P16S or P31S
	4.6.2 Installing the hopper
	4.6.3 Installing the connection set

	4.7 Install stoker and channel system cabling
	4.8 Completing the cabling
	4.9 Completing the casing
	4.9.1 Close the stoker side from below
	4.9.2 Installing the perforated plate
	4.9.3 Installing the front casing
	4.9.4 Installing the KWB Comfort 4 control unit
	4.9.5 Installing the stoker casing

	4.10 Mounting and aligning the ash container
	4.10.1 Double ash container
	4.10.2 Single ash container
	4.10.3 Aligning the ash container

	4.11 Installing the external ash removal ‒ ash container 240 l (optional)
	4.11.1 Installing an extension of the ash conveyance
	4.11.2 Installing the ascending ash conveyance system
	4.11.3 Ash Container 240 L


	5 Final steps
	5.1 Affixing the stickers
	5.2 Completion of Assembly

	6 Dismantling and disposal
	6.1 Dismantling
	6.2 Disposal

	Keyword index



